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Time: 12:27:03
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Vehicle Year
Style

e .
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1 I' A :I. % I F F = O F F * B NGE 1
» A LM B EACH U N . {ERIFF S FICE B
OFFENSE RET R T E
6931 ASSISI D 2148 A 2159 (
1 SR AN annn
! CT  APT. NO
STATE: FL 7=p. 13479
NO. VEH. STOLEN: § XNO. PREM. ENTERED: 0
ICTZMS 0 NT. ARRESTED FORCEL ENTRY : *|
HER PHILLIP ¥ RATC -
65 ER EART

SEX: M RACE: W HT:
IDENTIAL ADDRESS: 13475 i I
HOME PHONE:

RUSI[NESS

o) DOR - 03/04 19B3

| | L !
HT: 510 WT: 150 HR: BROWN EYE: BROWHN
AGO 57 K PALM BCH FL 23411

] I WASE DISPATCHED TO
‘ERENCE TO A REBORT OF

P el T
E FE

1BON AR ’ {1ITE
dm WHITE MALE, ANTHONY FIGUE

i TANDING AT THE END OF THE ACE

THERE WAS A PILE OF PE
[SCELLANE ITEMS) NEXT

EXPLAINED

EXHIBIT

~
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4541

02/07/07 ENHE
ALM BEACH COUNTY SHERTIFF & 0OFFICE PRAGE 2
OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO. 02075321

WHITE FEMALE, LORHI M. DESPAQUA, DATE OF BIRTH 041260, PHILLIP STATED THAT
THERE WAS A SUBSTANTIAL. AMOUNT JF TIME SINCE THEIR DEPARTURE FROM PHILLIP.
HE FELT THAT THEY HAD DISCARDED THE ITEMS S0 HE PLACED THEM OUT FOER TRASH
P_CEUZ. HE ALSO STATEC THAT THE MATTRESS WAS COVERED IN CAT URINE SO HE
BURNED IT FOR SRNITARY PURPOSES

BRLZ. PRRTTES WERF ADVISED THAT AN TNFORMATION REPORT Will. BE COMPLETED
I¥ REGAED TO THE INCIDENT AND EXPLANATION OF CIVIL REMEDIES WERE GIVEN.

IT SHOULD NE NOTFED THA%PRIDH TO LEAVING ADVISED ME THAT SHE
WOULD PROVIDE MF WITTE A LIST CF D MND/OR RUIM ITEMS AS S0O0N AS POSSIBLE.
2/8 J. WIKSE/ID 6933/TRANS: 060%02/BH
JI1CT: 06C302/1428 HRS.

EFTA01165902



ace 2/a71/07
Time: 12:27:05 Offen

Friday

Day Of Week

Occur From Date H.-"'f'fﬁfrl-"l 22:00
Dept Cla [HEFT/LAR L“*
Street Numl HIDDEN HARBOR, 368 B

City ROYAL PALM "IE."-".."".. FL

Zone/divisior Zone Two (2) (So of
Location Type APARTMENT/CONDO
Report Qfficer LLEWELLYN, CRAIG
Case Status Dt : 8/03/01

swwaxskawwsx CASE MANAGEM
Case Number 1-01-003008
Case Status OPEN / NCT ACTIVE

I e s E S S AR RS EEEREREEE RN M T = E N §

State Class Larceny - From Bul

Attmpt/Committ Committec
*#s#xxs4ar PROPERTY TINFOR
Category TOLEN

Quantity
Value

o

L]
=
O

rhEETkhAakxTEE S [T S P EC /S A RRER
Caze Number 1-01-00300E

City . . . . . : ROYAL PALM BEACH,
Home Phone HNc : S1/000-0000

Race
Bt hnlt“ -..:'l. 19111

#kxawwxts O T H E R PERGSON
Case Number : 1-01-003008

Person Type . OTHER PERSON
Streelt Numbe: 368 BENT OQAK

City . . . . . : ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL

. -
LOUncy

' FALM BEACH
Business P ione 51/000-0000
Birth Country : Unl
Race . . . . . : Whi

Ecthnic Or

DAL T

khkkhhdkwh O T U D O D T o

W ol oo BE K
Case Number « 2 1=01-003008

R La"f'hL PALM BEACH

POLI "F.
182 Report

Report Date
Docur To Date

ENT OCAK
33411
UkELfL thr Wil)
Case Status
Supervisory

ENT I NF OR
Dept Class
Case Status D

EEPOCRT

xrar“Le*’vd.r

MATION #
UCR Prop Type
LH_.L"I"I" tion
P:cperLy type

(3]
m
(s ]
M

:hurph valid

FL 33411

Business Phone

Sex

I NFO

Last Name

33411

Home FPhone No.

Birth Date
Oper Lic Cntry
sSex

Juvenile

INFORM

Last Name=

EMA

=

DEPARTMENT

Emp:

M

i

o

T

Page:
Ptﬂjrami

8/03/01 23:43

8/03/01 23:42

OPEN /
MURPHY,

ATION
THEFT/LARCENY
ﬁﬁﬁéfﬁl

THOMAS

CMS301L

NOT ACTIVE

B/06/01

I 2R RS S RN E R LS

1 LR R B R 2 L AR EESERERESLESE.)

CURRENCY, NO
US CURRENCY

Lisy

J_ LA S A2 S S S R ERENESEEEREEE;

TE,

ETC.

CURRENCY /NEGOTIABLE

RMATTION
!'\.IL }-'_-f-..q ;

561/000-0000

Unknown

[ O N #

L B

FIGUEROA, M»]'E'E—]UN‘:" L

561/795-6943
3/04/1982 19
Unknown

EXHIBIT

-

-

L

EFTA01165903



Date: zfnvfov
Time: 12:27:05

Person Type .
Street Number
City .
County . .
Birth Date
Oper Lic No.
Race .

Ethnic -..-1'19‘1'1

I T E SRR 2R O T H E: R

Case Number
Ferscon Type
Street Number
City . . . .
County . . .
Business ?hone

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Offense Report

OTHER PERSON
368 BENT OAK
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411
PALM BEACH

12/13/1982 18 Birth Country

8326513824530 FL United States
White Sex
WHITE

PERGSON
1-01-0G3C08

OTHER PERSON

13662 44TH TRAIL NORTH
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470
BALM BEACH
561/000-0000

Last Name

BEirth Date

Home Phone No.

I NFORMATI

Home Phone No.

Page: 2
Program: CMS301L

: 561/795-6943
Unknown

Male

ON - #
DUSTIN

3 2 2 B8 & 8 & & 4

RIGEL,

: 561/791-9524
: 1/21/1982 19

Birth Country Unknown Oper Lic CnLry Unknown

Race White Sex Male

Ethnic Dr1g+n WHITE

wwwkwhkhRw [ T E F PERSON INFORMATTION B o4 wwkhrawww
Caze Number 1-01-003008 Last Name . JEFFERSE0ON, CRAIC

Person Type . OTHER PERSON

Street Number 13662 44TH TRAIL NORTH

City LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470

County . PALM BEACH Home Phone No. 561/791-9524

Business Phone 561/000-0000 Birth Date 4/18/1983 18

Birth Country Unknown Oper Lic Cntry Unknown

Race . : Black Sex . Male

Ethnic O*zgln : BLACK

sxwwekuwsr O T H E R PERSON INFORMATION B 5 wrrrrnnnn

1-01-003008
OTHER PERSON
13662 44TH TRAIL NORTH

Case Number
Ferzon Type
Street Numner

City LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470
County . . FALM BEACH

Business Phone 561/000-0000

Birth Country Unknown

Race ) White

Ethnic Drlgln WHITE

thvwadear O THER PERSOHN

Case Number . : 1-01-003008

Person Type OTHER PERSCN

Street Number 154 SPAEROW DR 208
City . . ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL
County . PALM BEACH

Business ﬁ“sne 561/000-2000

Birth Country Unknown
Oper Lig No, . : R235741832210
Race . .« ¢ White

33411

FL. United States

Lagt Name . . : URVIS, SCOTT

561/791-9524
7/27/1982 19

Home Phone No.
Birth Date . .

Oper Lic Cntry Unknown

Sex . . Male
INFORMATTION = §fi 6 *hdmdwwnw

Last Name RISDEN, RICHARD ARTHUR

561/000-0000
6/21/1980 21

Home Phone No.
Birth Date

Sex « « 4« + &« i Male

EFTA01165904
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: ~ 3
Time: 12:27:05 Cffense Report Program: CMS301L

- - - - -—— . - e e — N B e e S e m wm o =

P T T - = -

1-01-003008 (Continued)

Ethnic Origin : WHITE Height . . . . : 511

Weight . . . . : 160

Ak kA RAT XA A AE R w e A bbb hredd NN A E A ': I v E # :_ AR kT A A EAEF TR TR R AR R oo o ok

Original Report Reported By: LLEWELLYN, CRAIG R. Bf03/01
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. a/16/01

ON 080301 AT 2343 HOURS I WAS DISPATCHED TO 3168 BENT OAK IN
REFERENCE TO A SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT. UPON ARRIVAL I MADE CONTACT WITH

AND ANTHONY FIGUEROA THE RESIDENTS OF NG
V. ROBERTS STATED THAT EARLIER IN THE EVENING SHE HAD SEVERAL PEOPLE
VISITING HER AND A. FIGUECRA. V. RCBERTS STATED THAT WHILE THE
FEOPLE WHERE IN HER APARTMENT, CNE OF THEM WENT INTO HER EBEDROOM AND
EEMOVED 5500.00 CASH FROM HER WALLET. V. ROBERTS STATED THAT SHE
DOES NOT EKNOW WHICH OF HER VISITORS TOOK THE MONEY. A. FIGUEROA
STATED THAT V. ROBERTS WALLET WAS LOCATED IN A POCKET OF A SHIRT
WHICH WAS INSIDE THE CLOSET OF THE MASTER BEDROOM. A. FIGUEROA
STATED THAT HE SPOKE TO ALL OF THE VISITORS ABOUT THE MISSING MONEY,
AND THAT NO ONE ADMITTED TO TAKING IT. V. ROBERTS AND A. FIGUEROA
STATED THAT SEVERAL OF THE VISITORS HAD ALREADY LEFT PRIOR TO MY
ARRIVAL, AND THAT THEY COULD NOT PROVIDE NAME OR CONTACT INFORMATION
FOR THOSE THAT ALREADY LEFT.

I THEN MADE CONTACT WITH THE REMAINING VISITORS RICHARD RISDEN,
SCOTT ORVIS, CRAIG JEFFERSON, DUSTIN RIGEL, AND KYLE SWITZER, A
RESIDENT OF 368 BENT OAK. ALL INDIVIDUALS STATED THAT THEY WERE NOT
RESPONSIELE FOR TRKING THE MONEY NOR DID ANY OF THEM ENOW WHD TOOK IT.

I TOOK THE NECESSARY INFORMATION FROM V. ROBERTS AND A. FIGUEROCA
AND PROVIDED ME WITH A VICTIM'S RIGHTE SHEET THAT CONTAINED A CASE
NUMEER. NO FURTHER SUSPECT INFORMATION AT TIME OF REPORT.

**'****I*'""*'E:\TGFREPDRT**t*t******"'***

EFTA01165905



Date:
Time: 12:27:07

Day Of Week
Occur From Date
Dept Class . .
Street Number
city . . . .

Zone/division one One (1) (No of Ckee)
Location Type APARTMENT /CONDO Case Status EXCEPTICNALLY CLEARED
Report Officer WOOD, FRANK Supervisory Emp: HUGHES, THOMAS 6/17/01
Case Status Dt g/21/01
I SRR E S RN .|:' B S E M }3‘_ N h G E ]'.II EN ':' I N I3 D R M A T I 0 N LE R R SR EE R EE RN
Case Number : 1-01-002214 Dept Class : BURGLARY - Non-Vehicle
Cage Status EXCEPTICNALLY CLEARED Case Status Dt 8/21/01
Investigator KACZOR, K.
** *ASSIGNMENT HISTORY* ™+

Case Number . 1-01-002214 Dept Unit DETECTIVE
Inveastigator KACZOR, KENNETH Supervisor ROBKIN, ROBERT
Assignment Date: 6/19/01
I E R E S E 2 E A R B R E RSN EE R G F F‘ E N S E R E P D R T # 1 (2 AR AR R R RS EE R R EEEE]
State Class Burglary - Non-Vehicle
Attmpt/Committ Committed Statute/Ordin B10.02(4B)
Forced Entry Yes Premises Enter 1
Structure Occup: Unoccupied
khkkR kA AN R RA R T E RN E O F P F N S EH REPORT § R R T
State Class Assault Simple Attmpt/Committ Committed
Statute/Ordin 784 .03 {1R) Weapon Type . Hands/Fists/Feet
*kxkxwwwd ) F F EN S E PEIMARY RELATIONSUSHTIUPS *rxxswsxtaad
Of fense #: 001 Burglary Non-Vehicle / / 810.02(4B)

Name #...: 001 (SUSP) UNEKNOWN,

Mame #...: 001 (VICT) AUSTRICH, JAMES M.
Offense #: 002 Assault Simple / / 784.03(1A)

Name #...: 001 (SUSP) UNENOWN,

Name #...: 001 (VICT) AUSTRICH, JAMES M.
tdkdxshkanwkkn*x S JUS PECT / ARRESTEE I NFORMATTION - $ 1 *+
Case Number : 1-01-002214 Frompt wvalid in: UNENOWN,
City . . . . . ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411
Home Pheone No. 561/000-0000 Business FPhone 561/000-0000
Race . & s Unknown Sex Unknown
Ethnic Origin Hispanic
exwwhkwhwwwnwwrd W T T N E 5 s I NFOR M ATTI O N - # T vk vk e e i ko e e o o
Case Number : 1-01-002214 Last Name : PERKINS JR, JOHN MARTIN
Street Number 368 BENT OAE DR
City . ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411
County . . . . PALM BEACH Home Phone No. 561/705-A941
Business Phone : 561/755-6%43 Birth Date . . 11/:
Birth Country : Unknown
Oper Lic No. : PE25473824200 FL United States
Race : White Sex . . . . . Mals EXH[BIT

Sunday

BURGLARY -

ROYAL

6/10/01 21:00

368 BENT DJAK DR

Offense Report

Report Date
Date

Occur To

Non-Vehicle

ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411

PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

- — e - e

Page:
Program:

CMS301L

: 6/10/01 21:25
: 6/10/01 21:05

6/

EFTA01165906
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Date 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEFPARTMENT Page: 2

Time: 12:27:07 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
-01-002214 Continued

Ethniec Origin WHITE

thdkkxkkkwrhkdww UV T O M INFORMATTIIOHN - #H ] wEkkAk kA hkmakr Aok ET A AN

Case Number 1-01-002214 Prompt valid in: AUSTRICH, JAMES MICHAEL

Street Number 68 BENT OAK DR

City
County

ROYAL PALM EBEACH,
PALM BEACH

33411
- -

o

Home Phone

Phone

Buginess S61/000-0000 Birth Date
Birth Country Unknown Oper Lic Cn

Race
Ethni

White
WHITE

Sex .
Vietim Type

c Origan

[l

= -1

s A SR AR R RS S A RS REREESESEEER,

N AREREATTIWVE
Reported By: WOOD,
Entered By.: JARRETT,

L
jriqjﬂal Fﬁpf[i

. -

FREANK T.
DAWN M.

No 5561/785-69413
7/09/1980 20
Unknown

Male

Adulct

Cry

LS A S EEE S S S SRR R R R RS SRR R EE
&6/10/01
6/21/01

1

ON SUNDAY, JUNE 10, 2001 AT APPROXIMATELY 2124 HOURS, 1
RESPONDED TO 368 BENT OAK DRIVE, ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA IN
REFERENCE TO A BATTERY COMPLAINT. UPON MY ARRIVAL I MET WITH THE

vV

ICTIM JAMES MICHAEL AUSTRICH.

EX-FIANCE :
~ —— —— o J

ADDRESS,

UNKNOWN SUSPECT ANTHONY DIDN'T GET ALCONG.

VERBALLY ABUSIVE TO AUSTRICH. AUSTRICH THEN
ANTHCONY

THE APARTMENT.
HIM LEAVE. AUSTRICH'S FRIEND JOHN FPERKINS
ALTERCATION STATED IN A SWORN WRITTEN
ANTHONY TO THE APARTMENT. PERKINS
WERE GOING FIGHT. ANTHONY
AUSTRICH GOT THE APARTMENT
THE

o7
WHO ALSQC RESIDES
ANTHONY TG THE

THE

R
\
n AT
SN

.

LEAVE WAS

AND ANTHONY TO
APARTMENT . DOOR
REOPENED THE DOOR AND ENTERED

PEEMISSION, AND PUNCHED AUSTRICH ON THE LEFT
CLOSED FIST CAUSING MINOR SWELLING AND A LARGE
THEN WENT THE TELEPHO

TO TE AND CALLED POLICE.
PERKINS ON THE TELEPHONE AND FLED THE SCENE

—

Iy et

—

AUSTRICH ALSO PROVIDED
ASKED AUSTRICH IF HE NEEDED
STATED HE DID NOT NEED

MEDICAL TREATMENT?
THAT ANY MEDICAL

L

09-80 AUSTRICH
AT THE
APARTMENT.

TOLD ANTHONY
THEN BECAME AGITATED AND
WhS
STATEMENT THAT HE
FINALLY
CLOSED
APARTMENT WITHOUT
SIDE

PRICR

ME WITH A SWORN WRITTEN STATEMENT.

STATED THAT HIS
ABOVE LISTED
AUSTRICH AND
THEN BECAME
LEAVE
AGAIN AUSTRICH TOLD
PRESENT DURING THE
ALSO TOLD
AUSTRICH

SUSPECT
.
- it

FEAR

THAT
LEFT THE
ANTHONY THEN
AUSTRICH'S

OF HIS FACE WITH A
EED MAREK. PERKINS
ANTHONY OEBSERVED

TO MY ARREIVAL.

AUSTRICH VERBALLY

TREATMENT .

EFTA01165907



Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 3
Time: 12:27:07 Cffense Report Program: CMS301L

- - S — i e — o e A e = - ==

1-01-002214 (Continued)
khkhk ke kh ok d e r kbbb rdhbd K iy EFERATIVE # 2 wukdkkkwsxkmdw kbbb Atk EE AN
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: WOOD, FRANK T. 6/16/01
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M, 6/21/01

SINCE &6/10/01 NUMEROUS ATTEMPTS BY TELEPHONE AND IN PERSON HAVE
BEEN MADE TO GET MORE SUSPECT INFORMATION., NCR JAMES AUSTRICH, JOHN

PERKING, AND OR WHAVE BEEN AT THE RESIDENCE OR
ANSWERING MY TELEPH . AT THIS TIME I WISH CLASSIFY THIS

CASE AS INACTIVE DUE TO SUSPECTS LACK OF COOFERATION.

I E SRR E RS S SRS R R ER SR E RN EEEESE S t».: A = R B I‘ : W E # 3 I A S S S S AR RS S SRR RS S RN
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: KACZOR, KENNETH A. g/14/01
Entered By.: KACZOR, KENNETH A. B/14/01
Reviewed By: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. B/21/01

I have attempted contact with the wvictim numerous timea and have been
unsuccessful . Messages left with roommates have been ignored and the
victim has refused to call me regarding this case. This case is
exceptionally cleared due to the victim's lack of cooperation.

* &k % F w ok * *F ¥ & * % & *« « PN OF REPORT #* % % % » #® * & % & % & % w» & & &

EFTA01165908



1541 92/07/07 ENBE2

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHEEXIFF & OFFICE PAGE 1

CFFENSE REPORT CASE NO. 99036347
DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: ROAD PATROL
KTT TO LOCATE PERSCH/VEHL CODE: 9508 DATE: 02/18/9% THURSDAY
ZONE: AB1 GRID: INDS DEPUTY ID.: 5B44 ASSIS™T: TIME D 1933 A 1943 C 2049
OCCURRED SETWEEN DATE: 02/18/%% , 2000 HOURS AND DATE: » 0003 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: 16702 W CALDER DR APT. NO.:
CITY: LOXMHATCHEE STATE: FL ZTP: 33470

KO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFEMDERS: CO NO. VEH. STOLEN: ¢ NO. PREM. ENTERED: 0O
LOCATION: RESIDENCE - SINGLE PAMILY
NO. VICTTMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: € PORCED ENTRY: 0O

COMPLATNANT DARBY - DESANTOS DOB: 03/29/1.966
SEX: F RACE: W HT: O WT: © HR: UNKNOWN E¥E: UNKNOWK
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 16703 W CALDER DR LOXAHATCHE FL 3347C

HOME PHOME: 561 000-00130
BUSIKESS PHOME: 561 000 0020

OTHER ERICHA HNIGHT DoB: 09/20/1982
SEX: F RACF: W HT: 504 WT: 1315 HR: BLACK EYE: BROWN
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 1000 LAKE BV LAKE WORTH FL 0

HOME PHOME: 561 000-0020
BUSINESS PHOME: 561 000 -C0JO

OTHER ZYNN T ROBERTS DOB: 04/10/1960
SExX: F RACE: W HT: S08 WT: 138 HR: BROWN EYE: BLUE
RESTDENTIAL ADDRESS: 12359 RACKLEY DR LOXAHATCHE FL 33470

HOME PHONE: 561 730-45189
BUSINESS PHOME: 561 000-0000

ON FEBRUARY 18, 1993 AT APPROXIMATELY 2000 HOURS,I RESPOWDED TO 16703
WEST CALDER DRIVE. LOXATCHEE DRIVE, IN REFERENCE TO A RUNAWAY CHILD.

UPOM ARRIVAL, I SPOKE TO DESANTOS, WHO TOLD ME SHE WAS CARETAKER FOR
FOUR CHILDREN THAT ARE IN A DRUG REHABILITATION FROGRAM. SHE STATED ONE QF
TEE CHILDREN, ENIGHT, RAN AWAY TOMIGHT AS THEY WERE PULLING INTO THE DRIVEWAY.
SHE STATED SHE WAS LAST SEEN RUNMNING INTO THE WOODS NEAR THEIR HOUSE.

I DROVE ARCQUND IN THE AREA LOOKING FOR THE CTHILD AND FOUNMD HER AT THE
INTERSECTIONOF SOUTHERM BOULEVARD AND SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD, HOLDING
CP A SIGN SAYING "SCOUTH" TRYING TO GET A RIDE.

I SPOKE TO ENIGHT, WHO BEGAN TO GET VERY AGITATED AND AFPEARED TO BE
RERDY TO FIGHT.

1 HEANDCUFFED ¥NIGHT, DOUBLE LOCKED THE HANDCUFFS AND CHECEED THEM FOR
TIGHTHMESS RND PUT HER IM THE BACK OF MY CAR. I TRANSPORTED HER BACE TO THE
SANTOS HOUSE.

SANTOS ADVISED ME SHE WAS NOT ALLOWED TQO KEEP THE CHILD, OMCE SHE'S
TEY TO RUN AWAY. SANTOS MADE CONTACT WITH THE ORGAMNIZER OF THE DRUS REHAB-
ILITATION PROGRAM.

ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE FOR XENIGHT TC BE TREEN TO ANOTHER HOME FOR THE
REET OF THE MNIGHT.

1 TOOK FNMIGHT TO ROBERTS EOUSE LOCATED ON RACKLEY DEIVE, WHERE SHE WAS
TAEEN IN WITHOQUT ANY FURTHER INCIDENT.

THIS CASE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES OMNLY.

EXHIBIT

S

EFTA01165909



4541 02/07/07 ENB2
PALM BEACH COUNKTY SHERIFF 5§ OFFICE PAGE 2
OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO. 990361347

D/S T. KABIS/ID 5844 /TRANS: (€22299/BH

EFTA01165910



0QS - Viewing Uasc Number 9304 1883 Puge 1 ol 20

FALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' &§ GCFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 OFFENSE REFPORT CASE RO.
DISPOSITION: IHMACTIVE
DIVISION: ROAD PATROL
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY e w b
SIGHAL CORDE: 35 CRIME CODE: 1 NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 02/28/98 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: WPH DEPUTY I.D.: 3257 HAME: BURES DAVID ABSLST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
QOCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/Z28/98 , 1030 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: 1000 LAKE AV APT. NO.:

CITY: LAKE WORTH STATE: FL ZIP: 33460

N0, OFFENSES: 01 WO, OFFEMDERS: 02 MNO. VEHICLES STOLEM: 0 MNO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS [/ FIELD
BO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 7954 011 CIS CODE 110A
NAME LIST:

ROLE :
COMPLAINANT CARDL J CROTEAU DOB: 12/28B/1964

SEX: F RACE: W HT: 504 WT: 135 HR: BROWN EYE: GREEN

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 1382 DAVIS RD WPD FL 33406 HOME PHONE:5€
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1000 LAKE AVENUE, LW, FL 33460 BUSINESS PHOKE:561 585-0892
ARRESTEE JISHUA B BUNMMER noB: 10/02/1%79

SEX: M RACE: W HT: 601 WT: 155 HR: BLOND EYE: BLUE

QFFERSE INDICATOR: OFFENSE 1 VICTIM NUMBER: 1
VICTIM TYPE: JUVENILE
RESIDENCE TYPE: COUNTY RESIDENCE STATUS: FULL YEAR

EXTENT OF INJURY:. HCME

INJURY TYPE(l) : NOT APPLICABLE
INJURY TYPE(2) : HOT APPLICARLE
VICTIM RELATION: ACQUAINTRAXCE

http:/fogs phso.org/index. cim?la=dspCasc& fromrec=1 &srhta=4b 1 dh 1 1c2888a25:

EFTA01165911



008 - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 2 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 5 OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 OFFENSE REFPORT CASE NO.
DISFOSITION: IMACTIVE

REPORT FIMBER: 1
FLORIDA VICTIM 7 N
WEATHER: CLOUDY

WITHESS TO CRIME ENOWN 2. W SUSPECT MAME KMOWN 2. ...... b 4
CAN VICTIM I.D. SUSPECT ? Y SUSPECT LOCATION FNOWN *... N
WILL VICTIM PROSECUTE 7.. Y STOLEN PROPERTY TRACEAELE ? M

EVIDENCE LEFT AT SCENE ?... N
SUSPECT'S VEHICLE ENOWN 7.. N
FROPERTY DAMAGE 7.......... H

I8 M.0. SIGNIFICANT 7....
LATENTS LIFTED ?.......

ZZ2E

ON 2/28/98 AT 1600 HOURS I RESPONDED TO A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION
REFERENCE A COMPLAINTOF SEXUAL BATTERY.

UPON ARRIVAL I MET WITH THE ON-DUTY COUNMSELOR, WHITE FEMALE,

s STATED, EARLIER IN THE DAY SHE LEARKED FROM
ONE OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THE GROUP HOME THAT THE OCCUPANT WAS RAPED APFROXI-
MATELY THREE AND A HALF WEEES AGO AT AN UNFNOWN LOCATION IN LOXAHATCHEE.
IDENTIFIED THE VICTIM AS WHITE FEMALE, ;

I THEN MET WITH ; WHO STATED TEAT APFROXIMATELY THREE AMD A
HALF WEEKS AGO SHE WAS PICKED UP FROM HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE (WHICH IS IN THE
CITY OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA), BY TWO WHITE MALE ACQUAINTANCES OF HERS.

STATED THAT BOTH WERE IN THEIR TWENTIES, REFUSED TO FROVIDE

IDENTIFICATION OR A DESCRIPTION OF THE TWC WHITE MALES.

STATED THAT SHE WAS DRIVEN BY THE TWO WHITE MALES TO A WOODED
AREAR BOMEWHEHRE IN LOXAHATCHEE, SHE ALSC STATED THAT THEY ALL CONSUMED ALCOHOL
AND SHONED MARTJUANA, AND THAT WAS INTOXICATED DURING THIS
INCIDENT.

STATED ONCE THE VEKICLE WAS PARKED IN THE WOODED AREA, BOTH WHITE
MALES HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH . STATED S5HE DID
RESIST BOTH WHITE MALES BY STATIKG TO THEM, KO.

STATED AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE, ONE OF THE WHITE MALES WAS
DROPFED OFF, AND SHE WENT HOME WITH THE COTHER WHITE MALE TO HIS RESIDENCE AT
AN UNENOWN LOCATION. STATED OWCE IN THE BEDROOM OF THE RESIDENCE,
ONCE AGAIN THE WHITE MALE HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH HER.
STATED THAT SHE WAS NOT INJURED AS A RESULT.

WHEN ASKEELC ONCE AGAIN TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON THE IDENTITY OR THE
DESCRIPTION OF THE SUSFECTS, SHE REFUSBED. SGT. 8T. CYR, ID 359, WAS NOTIFIED
AND RESPONDED. THE DETECTIVE BUREAU WAS NOTIFIED. THEY STATED THEY WOULD
CONDUCT A FOLLOW-UP REFERENCE THIS CASE. CASE INFORMATION WAS GIVEN. THE
DISPOSITION IN THIS CASE WILL BE CLASSIFIED AS INACTIVE FENDING FURTHER
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FALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 5 OFFICE
CASE MO  SB041882 OCFFENSE REFPORT CAS8E NO.
DISPOSITION: INMACTIVE

INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. END OF KARRATIVE.
0/2 D. BURES/ID 2257/TRAMS: 3/3/98/P8/#7543
DICT: 2/28/98/1730 HRS.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'5 0OFFICE

4 of 20)

CASE NO., SAD41883 SUPFLEMENT 1 OFFENSE REPORT CASE WO,

DISPOSITICHM: OPEN

DIVISION: DETECTIVE

CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * . *
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CCDE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A ©3/31/98 SATURDAY
IONE: B71 GRID: DEFPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
QCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/2E8/88 | 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 EOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE : EIP:

NQ. OFFENSES: (Ol MO OFFEMDERS: 02 WO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO, PREMISES ENTERED: 0O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS s FIELD
WO. VICTIMS: Ol MO. ARBESTEL: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE W0, 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 7%4 011 CIS CODE 11idA

" ®

OM 3-12-38, I RECEIVED A CALL FROM INQUIRYING WHO
WOULD BE INVESTIGATING HER DAUGHTER'S SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATION, T
CHECKED THE SIU LOG AND FOUND THAT THE CASE HAD MOT BREEN RSSIGNED., I
WAS MEXT UF ON THE CASE ROTATION LIST 50 I ASSIGNED THE CASE TO MYSELF
AS 8SGT. STORMES WAS OFF TOLD ME THAT HER DAUGHTER I8
CURRENTLY RESIDING AT A COMFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND THAT I SHOULD
CONTACT TO SPEAK WITH HER DAUGHTER.

oW 3-13-9%8, I CALLED AT (CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION) TO SET UP

AH TNTERVIEW APPOINTHENT WITH I3 HMOT AVAILABLE AKND

1 LEFT A MESSAGE FOR HER TO FPLEASE CALL ME BACK.

ON 3-16-98, I RECEIVED A MESSAGE FROM . I CALLED HER BACK AND
EHE WAS NOT AVACLABE. ON 3-17-98, I LEFT FOR A CONFERENCE IN HUNSTVILLE,
ALABRAME AND DID NOT RETURK TO WORK UNTIL 3-23-98.

O 3-24-98, I AGAIN CALLED 0 SET UP
AN APPOINTMENT WITH AND WAS MOT AVAILABLE AND I
LEFT A MESSAGE.

ON 3-30-98 I WAS ABLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH AND WE SET UP
A¥ INTERVIEW FOR ON 3-31-98 AT 2:30PM,

DET. ARNOLD/3553
RAMIREZ/4213/4-21-98
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF &8 OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 OFFENSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISFOSITION: OFEN

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY . % b
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: KON CRIME CODE: CoDE: 110A 04/06/98 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 161B
OCCURRED BETWEEM DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS ANMD DATE: ., 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE: EIP:

HO. OFFENSES: 01 MO, OFFENDERS: 02 WNO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 KO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS ' FIELD

NO. VICTIMS: 01 MO. ARRESTED:. O FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE ¥0. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 7354 011 CIS CODE 110A
. e
OW 3-31-98 AT 3:00PM, I INITIATED A SWORN TAPED STATEMENT WITH
TN REFERENCE TC A SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATION.
HAD A VERY QUIET DEMEANOR AND AT TIME SEEMED VERY
RELUCTANT TO DI3ZCUSS SENSITIVE FACTS AROUT THIS CASE, WHICH IS NOT
UMOSUAL . AT TIME WAS FMOTIONAL AND CRIED DURING THE INTERVIEW.
SAID THAT SME MET THE SUSPECTS FROM THIS INCIDENT
AT A PARTY SEVERAL WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ASSAULTS, WHICH OCCURRED SOMETIME
AROUMD THE 18T OF FEBRUARY OM THE MIGHT OF THE ASSAULT,
WAS AT HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE PLAYING VIDED GAMES
DOES NHOT WANT T2 DISCLOSE THE IDENTITY OF HER BOYFRIEND AT THIE TIME) .

THE SUSPECT3 PULLED UP TO BOYFRIEND 'S HOUSE AT APPROXIMATELY
10:00PM ON THE JATE OF THE ASSAULT AND ASFED HIM IF HE WANTED TO GO OUT
DRINKING. " BOYFRIEND COULD KOT GO, BUT HE TOLD THE SUSPECTS THAT

WAE THERE THAT SHE HAD RUN AWAY. SUSPECTS CAME INSIDE OF THE
RESIDENCE AND ASKED SHE WANTED TO GO DRINKING WITH THEM., AS
STATED EARLIER, HAD MET THE SUSPECT REFORE AND SHE SAID SHE FIGURED
IT WOULD MEAN FREE DRINEKS 50 SHE DECIDED TO GO.

SAID THAT SHE AND THE SUSPECTS DRANK FOR ABOUT FIFTEEM
MINUTES AT HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE PRIDR TO LEAVING. SAID THAT SHE
DRANK A FEW SHOTS OF EITHER TEQUILLA OR VODEA BEFOHE THEY LEFT. ONCE IN THE
CAR, SAID THAT SHE HAD ABOUT FIVE BEERS ANMD SHE WENT CON TO TELL ME
THAT SHE BECAME VERY DRUNE.
I ASKED " . WHICH OF THE TWO SUSPECTS WAS DRIVING THE CAR AND SHE
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PALM BEEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' S 0OFFI1CE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 OFFENGSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: OPEN

REPLIED *"EEVIR" (UNFEROWN LAST HAME) . SAID THAT SHE AND THE TWO
SUSPECTS ARRIVED AT A WOODED AREA IN LOMAHMATCHEE CALLED "WOODSIES"., I ASKED
FOR A DESCRIPTION OF 'S CAR AND SHE BAID THE CAR HAD "HORMAL

SEATS" LIKE VELVET, WHICH INDICATES THEY PROBABLY WERE CLOTH SEATS.
SATD THAT SEE DID NOT KMOW THE MANE OR MODEL OF THE CAR, BUT SHE

SAID THAT IT WAS AN OLDER CAR, EITHER FURFLE OR MAROON IN COLOR
DID WOT KNOW IF IT WAS A TWO DOOR OF FOUR DOOR OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION.
I ASEED FOR A DESCRIPTICN OF AND SHE SAID THAT HE IS A WHITE
MALE, APPROXIMATELY TWENTY-THREE YEARS OF AGE, LONG BLONDE HAIR, MODERATELY
OVERWEIGHT, APPROXIMATELY 5'11, WITH A DIRTY BLONDE GOATEE AMD DIRTY BLONDE
SIDEBURNS . SATD THAT THE SUSPECT NEVER MENTIONED A PLACE OF
EMPLOYMENT OR JOB TYPE DURING THEIR CONVERSATION.

AT THIS TIME SAID SHE DID NOT FEEL COMFCRTABLE
IDENTIFYIKG SUSFECT NUMBER 2 BECAUSE SHE IS CLOSE FRIENDS WITH HIS BROTHER
AND SHE FEELS THIS WOULD JEOPARDIZE THAT FRIEMDSHIP.

AFTER ARRIVAL AT "THE WOODSIES*™ SAID THAT SHE FASSED OUT. WHEN
SHE AWOKE, SHE WAS LYING CN THE FRONT SEAT OF WITH HER PANTS
AROUND HER ANKLES AND SUSPECT NUMBER 2 (THE UNIDENTIFIED SUSFECT) OH TOP
OF HER ENGAGING IN FORCED VAGINAL INTERCCOURSE SAID THAT

(SUSPECT 1) WAS ATTEMPTING TO FORCE HER TO PERFORM ORAL SEX ON HIM.
EAID THAT THE SUSPECTS WOULD TAKE TURNS FORCING VAGINAL

INTERCODREE OM HER. T ASKED ABOUT SUSPECT WUMBER 1 FORCIKG ORAL
SEX ON HER AS SHE FREVIQUSLY MENTIOMED AND SHE SAID THAT HE FORCED THE HEAD
OF HIS PENIS IN HER MOUTH SATID THAT SHE TOLD THE SUSFECTS THAT

SHE WAS TIRED AND THAT SHE DID NOT WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS ACTIVITY.
WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT SHE WAS HAVING HER FERICD DURING THE ASSAULT

AMND SHE REMEMBERS WAKING UP AMD FINDING HER PANTSE AROUND HER ANHLES AMD

SHE HAD A FEMINIWNE PAD INSIDE OF HER SAID THAT SHE REMEMBERS

TELLING THE SUSPECTS SOMETHING TO THE EFFECT OF "YOU'RE HAVING SEX WITH ME

WHILE I'M ON MY FERIOD AND THAT'S GROSS".

I ASKED IF THE SUSPECTS SAID ANYTHING WHILE THIS WAS HAFFENING
AND SHE THEN SAID THAT SHE REMEMBERS THEM SAYING SOMETHING STUPID LIKE,
ARE YOU HAVIKG TUN BABRY ALSO ) WOULD LAUGH AND MAKE
STUFID COMMENTS TO HER DURING THE ASSAULT.

I ASKED IF EITHER OF THE SUSPECTS USED FROTECTION AND
SHE SAID THEY DID WOT. WAS UNSURE IF EITHER OF THE SUSPECTS
EJACULATED INSIDE COF HER. ESTIMATED THAT THE ASSAULT PROBABLY
LASTED AROUND FIVE TO SEVEN HOURS.

REFORTED THAT (SUSPFECT #1) FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE

WITH HER AT LEAST ONE TIME, RUT WAS UNSURE CF ANY ADDITIONAL ENCOUNTERS.
SAID THAT SUSFECT #2 (UNIDENTIFIED SUSFECT) FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' 8§ OFFICE
CASE NO. SB8041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 CFFENSE REPORT CASE KO
DISPOSITION: OPEN

OM HER MORE THAM TWICE.
AFTER THE ASSAULT IK THE WOODED AREA RETURNED WITH SUSPECT B2
TO HIS RESIDENCE WHERE HE HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH . SUSFECT #2
TOLD THAT 1T WAS HER TURM, (MEANING SHE WAS TO BE ON TOP DURING
SEXUAL INTERCOURSE TOLD HIM SHE WAS TOO TIRED TO DO ANYTHING.
SAID THAT SUSPECT #2 PARENTS AND BROTHER WERE HOME AT THE TIME OF
THE EHCOUNTER AT HIS RESIDEHCE. SAID THAT HER FRIEWND (SUSPECT #2'5
BROTHER) SAW HER INSIDE OF THE RESIDENCE IN THE MOBRNING.
I ASKED IF SHE TOLD ANYOME WHAT HAPPENED AND SHE SAID SHE
TOLD HER BOYFRIZMD THAT SHE HAD COMSENTED TO SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE
SUSPECTS. I ASXED IF SHE GOT ALL OF HER CLOTHING AND PERSONAL
ITEMS BACK FROM S CAR. SHE SAID SHE 15 MISSING A CLEAR PLASTIC
PURSE WITH BLACK TRIM WHICH CONTAINED MAKEUF AND CTHER PERSONAL EFFECTS.
DOES NOT REMEMBER IF ANY OF HER CLOTHES WERE LEFT IN

CAR .

IN CONCLUDING THE INTERVIEW, I ASKED IF ANYTHING ELSE HAPPENED
THAT WE DID ROT DISCUSS AND SHE SAID "THEY PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON ME™. I
ASKED IF BOTH SUSFECTS DID THIS ANFD SHE REFLIED DID, I
DON'T REMEMBER IF JOSH DID". WITH THAT LAST QUOTE, INADVERTENTLY
IDENTIFIED SUSFECT NUMBER #Z AS JOSH. AT THE TIME MENTIONED JOSH'S
HAME , SHE DID HOT REALIZE IT.

1 ASKEED ABOUT THE BEER THE SUSFECTS GAVE MER AND SHE SAID
THAT THEY GAVE HER FIVE BOTTLES OF BEER AND SHE SAID IT WAS EITHER MICHELOB
OR BUSCH.

I ASKED IF THE SUSPECTS GAVE HER ANY DRUGS AND SHE REPLIED

“MARIJUAMA". T ASKED HER WHO GAVE HER MARIJUAMA ANT SHE REPLIED "JOSH".
THEN EEALIZED THAT SHE HAD IDENTIFIED JOSH AS THE OTHER SUSPECT
AND SHE BECAME VERY UPSET WITH HERSELF AND STARTED TC CRY I ASKED
HOW MCCH POT SHE SMOKED AND SHE SAID A COUPLE OF JOINTS. THIS
CONCLUDED THE INTERVIEW AND I IK AGAIN AFTER THE INTERVIEW TO
CONFIRM THAT ALL THE INFORMATION SHE HAD GIVEN WAS THE TRUTH AND SHE SWORE
THAT IT WAS
ON 4-1-98 AT 1515HRS, I SPOME WITH ABDUT MY INTERVIEW
WITH . I ASKED HER IF SHE COULD PROVIDE BOYFRIEND'S MAME
AND SHE SAID TEAT SHE WOULD FIND HIS NAME AND CALL ME BACK.
AT 1535HRE ON 4-1-58, MRS. ROBERTS CALLED ME BACK WITH
BOYFRIEND 'S HAME SAID HIS HAME IS TONY FIGUEROA AND HIS
FHONE NUMBER IE 792-9076, MRS . ROUBERTS ALSC SPOEE ABOUT HER DAUGHTER'S
PAST DRUG ABUSE AND ALSDO HOW MANY KIDS IN ROYAL PALM BEACH ARE INVOLVED IN
DRUGS, WITCHCRAFT AND ANIMAL SACRIFICE. SAID THAT SHE HAS
ATTEMPTED TO DISCUSS THE DRUG FROBLEM WITH THE FRINCIPAL AT ROYAL PALM
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF S CFFICE
CASE NO. 5B0418E3 SUPPLEMENT 2 OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: CFEN

BEACH HIGH SCOHOOCL AND SHE SAID THAT SHE HAS HAD LITTLE SUCCESE IN COMNVINCING
THE PRINCIPAL THERE IS A FROBLEM., FURTHER FOLLOW UPF INVESTIGATICHM ON THIS
CASE WILL BE FORTHCOMING, THEREFORE CASE REMAINS CLASSIFIED AS OFENW.

DET. ARNOLD/3553

BAMIREZ /4213/4-21-98
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PALM BEACH COUNKNTY SHERIFF 8§58 0OFFICE
CASE WO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 3 OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.

DISPOSITION: OFEN

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTTIAL

SEXUAL RBATTERY - * -
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 08/16/98 SATURDAY
ZOME: B71 GRID: DEFUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 R 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: . 0000 HOURS
EXCEFPTION TYPE:
IRCIDENT LOCATION: APT. KO.:

CITY: STATE: EIP:

WO, OFFEKSES: 01 NO., OFFENDERS: 02 MO, VEHICLES STOLEN: ¢ NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLAMDS , FIELD

WO, VICTIMS: 01 WO, ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYFE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE WO, 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIs CODE L10A
" =

INVESTIGATZVE EFFCRTS TO IDENTIFY THE LAST MAME OF SUSPECTS IN THIS
CASE HAVE MET WoTH WNEGATIVE RESULTS AT THIS TIME. IT SHOULD BE WOTED THAT
IT IS8 DIFFICULT TO MAKE CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM BECAUSE
SHE I8 HOUSED AT A COMFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND CALLS TO
THE PATIENTS ARE STRICTLY LIMITED.

FURTHER INVESTIGATION WILL BE FORTHCOMING.
DET. ARMOLD/3553

RAMITREE/4213/6-29-98
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PALM BEACH COQUNTY SHERIFF 8 OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 1 OFFEMNSE REPORT CASE WO
DISFOSITION: CFEN
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY b » .
SIGMAL CODE: CRIME CIDE: KON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A ©7/31/9B6 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEM DATE: 02/23/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: . 0000 HOURS
EXCEFTION TYPE:
IRCIDERT LOCATION: APT. HWO.:

CITY: STATE : ZIF:

KO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFERDIRE: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: O NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION:. PARK / WOODLANDS / FIELD
WO, VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS QODE 110A

- W

WHILE COMDICTING FOLLOW UP INVESTICATION IN AN ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN THE
LAST NAMES OF THAE SUSPECTS IN THIS CASE, I WAS REFERRED TO A SUBJECT BY
THE NAME OF MICHOLAS SILVAGE AS THE PERSON WHO MIGHT XNOW THE LAST NAME
OF A SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ONLY AS JOSH IN THE REPORT.

ON 7=-29=98, I RESPONDED TO THE MCDONALDS RESTAURANT IN ROYAL PALM
BEACH WHERE I MADE CONTACT WITH NICHOLAS SILVAGE (7-6-81). I ASKED SILVAGE
IF HE WAS FAMILIAR WITE ANY SUBJECTS RY THE HAME OF JOSH. HE INDICATED THAT
HE KNEW A SUBJECT BY TEE NAME OF JOSH BUNNER. SILVAGE INDICATED THAT JOSH
HAS APPROXIMATELY EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE AND THAT HE IS APPROXIMATELY
SIX FEET TALL, L80OLBS. PALMS SHOWS A LAST ENOWN ADDRESS OF 15306 SAN DIEGO
DR. FOR JOSH'S 3ROTHER, NICHOLAS BUNNER. EFFORST WILL BE MADE TO ATTEMPT TO
LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JOSH BUNNER IN REGARDS TO THIS INVESTIGATION. PRIOR TO
SPEAXING TO BUNNER THOUGH, I AM ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN A PHOTO OF HIM 50 I
CAN PRESENT A PAOTO LIKEUP TO THE VICTIM TO CONFIRM THAT THIS IS THE
FERFETRATOR OF HER CRIME BEFORE HE IS INTERVIEWED IN REGARDS TO THE
ALLEGATIONS. FJRTHER INVESTIGATIVE LEADS WILL BE FORTHCOMING, THEREFORE CASE
REMAINS CLASSIFIED A8 OPENM.
DET. ARNOLD/3553
RAMIREZ/4213/8-5-98
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FPALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 8 0OFFICE

CASE NQ. %80418863 SJPPLEMENT 5 OFFEKRSE REPORT CASE HNO.

DISPOBITION: OFEM

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CORFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * . "
SIGMAL CODE: CRIME CJDE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 0B/ 12/98 WEDNESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED EETWEEM DATE: 03/26/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: . 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: AFT. RO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

BO. OFFENSES: 01 MQ. QFFENDERS: 02 WQ. VEHICLES STOLEN: O©C NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS / FIELD

KO. VICTIMS:

OFFENSE NG,

*

01 WO. ARREATED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HAMDS / FISTS / FEET

1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 734 011 CIS CODE 110A

O AUGUST 11, 1598 AT AFPFROXIMATELY 1800 HOURS, I RESPONDED TO (A

COMFIDENTIAL LOCATION), WHERE I MADE CONTACT WI
IN REGARDS TO SHOWING HER A PHOTO LINEUP OF A POSSIBLE SUSPECT 1IN

HER SEXUAL BATTERY CASE,

I PRESENTED ROBERTS A PHOTO LINEUP CONTAINING SIX YOUNG WHITE MALES
AND ASKED HER IF THE PERTETRATOR OF HER CRIME WAS IN THIS PHOTO LIKEUP AND
ROBERTS IMMEDIATELY BECAME EMOTIONALLY UFPSET AND POINTED TO THE
SUBJECT IN THE NUMBER FOUR POSITION OF THE PHOTO LINEUP. IT SEQULD BE WOTED
THAT THE SUBJECT IN POSITION NUMBER FOUR OF THE PHOTO LINEUP IS JOSHUR
B, BUNNER (WHITE MALE, 10/02/78). BASED ON THE FACT THAT THE VICTIM HAS MADE
A POSITIVE IDEKTIFICATION THAT JOSH BUNWER IS ONE OF THE SUBJECTS THAT RAFED
HER OKF OR ABOUT FEBRUARY 1, 1958, I WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE BUNNER AND CONDUCT
AN INTERVIEW WITH HIM IN REGARDS TO THIS CASE. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS BUNNER IS
LOCATED AND AN INTERVIEW I8 CONDUCTED, THE CASE WILL REMATIK CLASSIFIED AS
OPFEN.
DET. BART ARNOLD ID #3553
TRARS . 08/17/9F /DAW/ #3495
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' §8 OFFICE
CASE KO. 98041883 £ JPFLEMENT & OQOFFENSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISFOSITION: OPEN
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * ¥ *
SIGMAL CODE: CRIME CODE: KON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 08/20/88 WEDMESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 MAME: ARNOLD AS8IAST: TIME v 1603 A 1518
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYFE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE: Z2IP:

HQ. OFFENSES: 01 MO, OFFENDERS: 02 MO, VEHICLES STOLEN: 0O NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDSE / FIELD

NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE WO. 1 FLORIDA 3TATE STATUTE: 794 (€11 CIs CODE 110A

- -

AS REPORTED IN THE PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENT, MRDE A
POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THAT JOSH BUNNER WAS ONE OF THE SUBJECTS THAT
RAFED HER ON/OR ABOUT MARCH 15T, 1998. THE PFES0O PALMS COMPUTER SHOWED A
CURRENT ADDRESS OF BUMMER FOR 15356 SANDIEGO DR. IN LOMNAHATCHEE.

oW B-13-9E, I RESPONDED TO THAT ADDRESS INK AN ATTEMPT TO MAEE CONTACT
WITH BUNNER. THERE WAS A LOCKED GATE AND NO ONE APPEARED TC BE HOME.

I COMTACTED PBEC DISPATCH TO SEE IF THEY COULD FIND A NUMBER FOR THE
RESIDENCE AND THIS MET WITH NMEGATIVE RESULTS. I LEFT MY BUSINESS CARD
AT THE RESIDENCE WITH A NOTE TO HAVE JOSH CALL ME AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

O B-17-98 AT APPPRONIMATELY 3:30PM, I AGAIN RESPOKDED TO 15396
SANDIEGO DR, IK AN ATTEMPT TO MAKE CONMTACT WITH JOSHUA BUNMER AND THIS
TIME I WAS SUCCESSFUL. I ASEED JOSH IF HE WOULD BE WILLING TC SPEAK WITH
ME IN REGARDS TO AM ONGOING SHERIFF'S OFFICE INVESTIGATION AND HE AGEEED TO
DO THIS. I TOLD JOSH THAT HE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO BE SUBJECT TO THIS
INTERVIEW AND IF HE DECIDED TQ CONDUCT THE INTEEVIEW HE COULD TEEMINATE THE
INTERVIEW AT ANY TIME. PFRIOR TO GOING ON TAFE, I ONLY ASKED JOSH BUNKER
ABOUT HIS FRIEND KEVIN AMD ABOUT AMNY TYPE OF HOBEIES THAT HE AND THOMSPOM
ENGAGE IN TOGETHER.

AT 3:48PM, I INITIATED A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH JOSH BUNNER INSIDE OF
HY UNMAREED VEHICLE PARKED IN THE FROWT OF BUNNER'S RESIDENCE AT 15396
SANDIEGO DR, AGAIN, I TOLD JOSH THAT HE COULD TEFMIMATE THE INTERVIEW ANY
TIME THAT HE WANTED TO AND GO BACK INSIDE OF HIS HOUSE. JOSH SAID THAT
HE UNMDERSTOOD THIS.
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0QS - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 13 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 8 0OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SIPPLEMENT [ OFFEMNSE REPORT CABE NGO,

DISPOSITION: OFEN

JOSH TOLD ME THAT HE HAS EHOWH FOR ABOUT TWO YEARS.

I ASKED BUNNER IF HE ENEW A GIRL BY THE MAME OF AND HE
CONFIRMED THAT EE DID. I ASKED BUMNER HOW HE KMEW RCBERTS AND HE SAID
THAT HE KWEW HER AS A FRIEND AND HE WENT ON TO SAY THAT THEY (BIMNER AND
KEVIN THOMPSON) TOOK HER OUT DRINKING.

I TOLD BUNMNER THAT HAD MADE ALLEGATIONS THAT SEXUAL ACTIVITY
OCCURRED BETWEEM SHE, BUMNER AND THOMPSON AND THAT THIS SEXUAL ACTIVITY
WAS NOT CONSENSUAL ON HER FART AND JOSH BUNNER BREFLIED .
I ASKED HIM IF IT WAS CONSEMSUAL AMD HE REPLIED

BUNNER WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT THEY WERE DRINKING BEERS IN A WOODED
AAEA THM LOXAHATCHEE CALLED THE WHOOFTIES. JOSH INMITIALLY SAID THAT

HAD TWO OR THREE BEERS. JOSH ALSO SAID THAT WAS PLAYING
LIKE SHE WAS GOING TO GO TO SLEEP WHILE THEY WERE IN THE WOODS.

I ASKED JCSH BUNNER TD TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPPENED THAT NIGHT AMD
HE ", 1 ASKED JOSH WHO HE MEANT BY SAYING WE
HAD SEX AND HE REPLIED “, REFERRING TO JOSH, AKD

I ASKED JOSH WHERE THIS HAPPENED AND HE REPLIED

I ASKED JCESH BUNNER ABOUT HIS SEXUAL ENCOUNTER WITH
AND HE SAID "
I ASKED BUNNER IF HE USED ANY PROTECTION AND HE SAID THEY USED A CONDOM.
I ASKED BUNNER IF HE OR WAS THE FIRST ONE TO HAVE SEX WITH
AND HE SAID "
1 ASKED BUNNER HOW THE 3EXUAL ACTIVITY GOT STARTED AND HE REPLIED

JOSH SAID REPLIED
JOSH SATD
THAT VIRGINIA EAID TO HIM SOMETHING TO THE EFFECT OF WHY DON'T YOU KEEP ME
AWAKE .
1 ASKED BUNNER IF THEY WERE ABLE TO FEEP AND HE SAID

I ASKED BUNNER IF THERE WAS ANY TALK FRIOCR TO THE
ACTUAL SEXUAL ACTIVITY ABOUT THEM HAVING SEXUAL RELATIONS AND HE SAID THERE
WAS NOT ANY TALK OF THAT. I ASKED BUNNER TO TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPFPEKED
ABOUT HE AND HAVING SEX AND HE SAID "W ' ' )
I ASKED HIM WHERE THAT WAS AND HE REPLIED

I ASKED BUNNER HOW THEY WERE POSITIONED AND HE SAID IT WAS HARD TOQ
DESCRIBE. HE SAID THAT KEVIN WAS IN THE DRIVER'S SEAT AND THAT HE WAS

IN THE PASSEKNGER SEAT AND THAT SHE | ) WAS IN THE MWIDDLE. I ASKED
BUNNER HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE INTERCOURSE . IN THAT POSITION
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FALM BEACH COUMNTY SHERIFF' 5§ OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SJPPLEMENT [ OFFENSE REFORT CASE MNO.
DISPOSITION: OPEM

AMD HE AT THIS POINT ASKED
WHAT THIS (INTERVIEW) WAS ARCUT BEFORE WE CARRIED ON ANY FURTHER. I TOLD HIM
MADE A REPCRT THAT HE AND K RAPED HER AMND I EXPFLAINED I
WAS ATTEMPTING TO GET THE STATEMENTS FROM HE AND A3 TO EXACTLY WHAT
HADPDEMED . AT THAT POINT., KEVIN TOLD ME HAS SLEPT AROUND.
I ASKED BUNNER IF SHE ( HAD CLOTHES ON AND HE SAID SHE HAD
FANTS AND A SHIRT ON. I ASKED HIM HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
WITH HER WITH HER CLOTHES OM AND HE SAID THAT SHE TOOK THEM OFF. JOSH

INDICATED THAT WAS ON TOP OF HIM AT OME POINT DURING THE SEXUAL
INTERCOURSE., I ASKED JOSH BUWNER WHAT WAS DOING AT THAT
PFOINT AND HE SATID “

I ASKED JCSH BUNNER WHAT HE WITNESSED BETWEEN AND
HE SAID ©

1 ASKED JOSH IF TOLD
Mo OR TO STOP AND HE REPLIED SHE DID MOT. I ASKED JOSH WHAT HE MEANT BY
THE STATEMENT ABOUT STOPPING THE SEX QUICKLY AND HE
REPLIED *
" I ASKED JOSH HOW AKRD

ENDED UPF HAVING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND HE REPLIED

I ASKED JCS5H BUNNER HOW AN WEHRE POSITIONED AND HE SAID
1 ASKED JCSH IF FORCED INTERCOURSE ARD HE
REPLIED I ASKED HIM IF HE WAS SURE AND HOW HE KNEW THAT AND HE SATID
1 ASKED JOSH IF A HAD SEX WITH HE AT THE SAME TIME
I ASKED JOSH IF HE SAW AND HAVING ORAL
SEX AND HE SAILC * 1 ASKED JOSH WHAT HIS DEFINITION OF SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
WAS AND HE SAIC I ASEKED JOSH WHAT HIS

DEFINITION OF ORAL SEX WOULD BE AND HE SAID "

I TOLD JOSH WHEN I USED THE TERM ORAL SEX THAT I MEAN IN BEGARDS TCO A FEMALE
WOULD BE HER PUTTING HER MOUTH ONM A PENIS AND IN REGARDS TO A MALE IT WOULD
BE HIM PUTTING HIS MOUTH ON A VAGIMA. I ASKED HIM IF HE UNDERSTOOD THAT AMD

HE SAID THAT HE DID. I ASKED JOSH FERFCEMED ORAL SEX ON AKD
HE REFLIED I ASKED JOSH ' PERFORMED ORAL SEX ONH . AND
HE REPLIED * I ASKED JOSH IF A PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON HIM AND HE
REPLIED I ASKEED JOSH IF HE PERFORMEL ORAL SEX ON - AND HE
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0QS - Viewing Case Number S804 1883 Page 15 0f 20

FALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' 8 OFFICE
CASE KO. 58041883 SUPFLEMENT & OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO
DISPOSITION: OPEN

REPLIED NO.

1 WENT OFF TAFE AT 4:06FM TO LOOK OVER THE EREPORT. I WENT BACH CON TAPFE
AT 4:05FM AND I DID NOT ASKE JOSHBUNNER ANY QUESTIONS OFF TAPE AND WHEN
WE WERE BACK ON TAPE I ASKED HIM IF THIS WAS TRUE AND HE CONFIRMED THAT NO
QUESTIONS WERE ASKED OFF TAFPE. I ALSO RE-CONFIRMED WITH JOSH BUNNER THAT HE
COULD TERMIMATE THE INTERVIEW AT ANY TIME

1 ASKED JOSH BUNNER IF HE REMEMBERED HE AND PICKING

AT HER BOYFRIEND 'S HOUSE AND HE DID NOT REMEMBER. 1 ASKED JCSH IF HE

SAID REARLIER IN THIS INTERVIEW THAT ALMOST FASSED QUT AND HE SAID

I AGAIN ASEED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY BEERS HAD AND HE REPLIED
KO. T ALSO ASKED JOSH IF HE FNEW HOW OLD WAS AND HE REPLIED MO. I
ASKED JOSH IF HE HAD ANY RECOLLECTION IF WAS ON HER PERIOD AMD HE
SAID HE HAD NO PECOLLECTIOM.

I ASKED JOSH BUNWER HOW MANY TIMES HE HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH

AN HE REPLIED " HE SAID ONE (ECNOUNTER) HAPFENED

IN THE FROWT SEAT AND ONE (ENCOUNTER) HAPFENED IMN HIS ROOM AT HIS HOUSE
AFTER THEY LEFT THE WOQDED AREA,

JOSH BUNMEE THEN SAID - I REMIMDED
JOSH THAT I HAD ANSWERED THAT QUESTION EARLIER AND I AGATN WENT ON TO TELL
HEIM THAT REPORTED THAT SHE WAS RAPED BY HE AND
THOMPSON . I ASFED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED ME TELLING HIM THAT EARLIER IN
THE INTERVIEW AND HE REFLIED -,

AGAIN, I ASHED JOSH BUNNER IF HE HAD ANY MEMORY OF FORCING
SEXUAL INTERCOUFSE ON AND HE SAID , I WAS PRETTY INTOXICATED
MISELF, ", 1 ASKED JDSH IF COULD HAVE
FORCED INTERCOURSE ON AND HE

I TOLD JOSH REPCRTED THAT THEY RETURNED TO HIS HOUSE AND
HAD SEXUAL INTEFCOURSE IN HIS ROOM AND HE CONFIRMED THAT THIS WAS TRUE. I
ASKED JOSH HOW LEFT HIS RESIDENCE AND HE SAID SHE WENT ONM THE BUS

WITH HIS BROTHEF. I WENT OFF TAFE AT 4:07PM TO REVIEW MY REPORT. I WAS
BACK ON TAPE AT 4:18BFM AND I ASKED JOSH ON TAPE IF I'D ASFED HIM ANY QUESTIONS
OFF TAPE AND HE REFLIED

I TOLD JOSH BUMMER THAT BEPORTED THAT THEY SMOEED POT AND THAT
THEY SMOKED ONE OR TWO JOIKTS AND I ASKED HIM IF HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY THEY
SMOEED *, I ASEED HIM IF IT WOULD HAVE BEEN AT LEAST ONE
{JOIKT) AMD HE FEPLIED * ) I TOLD JOSH
BUNMNER THAT SAID THAT THEY HAD SMONED TWO JOINTS AND I ASKED IF
HE REMEMBERED TEAT AND HE SRID - JOSH MADE THE STATEMENT "
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OQS - Viewing Casc Number 9804 1883 Page 16 of 20

FALM BEACH COUNT?Y SHERIFF' 5 GFFICE
CASE MO. 9BO4L883 SIJFPPLEMENT & OFFENSE REPORT CASE WO,
DISPOSITICN: OPFEN

I ASKED JO5H IF THE BOWL OR PIPE HAD
MARTIJUANA IN IT AND HE REPLIED YES. 1 ASKED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED IF KEVIN
SMOEED ANY OF THE MARIJUANA AND HE REPLIED " ". I ASKED JOSH
IF¥ THIS WAS BEPJRE OB AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND HE FEFLIED

PRICE TO ENDING THE INTERVIEW, I TRIED TO ASK JOSH SOME M
QUESTICNS. I ASZED JOSH IF THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE BETWEEN HE AND
WAL FORCED AND HE REFLIED N2. I ASKED HIM HOW MANY BEEERS HE HAD THAT NIGHT
AND REPLIED n. L ASHED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED HOW LONG
THEY WERE OUT IH¥ THE WOODE AND HE REFLIED NO. I SATID THAT INDICATED
THEY WERE THERE FCOR ABOUT FIVE HOURS. I ASEED JOSH IF THAT WOULD 3QUND ABOUT
RIGHT AND HE REPLIED

AFTER THE IMNTERVIEW, JOSH WENT IMSIDE AND SPOKE TO HIS FATHER. JOSH'S
FATHER RETURMED AND INFORMED ME THAT HE WANTED TO CONTACT JOSH'S ATTORNEY.
IN THE MEARNTIME, T HAD PREVIQUSLY ASKED J0OSH IF HE WOULD SEOW ME

S HOUSE AND HE AGREED TO DO THIS. JOSH'S FATHER DROVE WITH US AS

WE DROVE TO THE ACREAGE AREA OF ROYAL FALM BEACH WHERE JOSE IDENTIFIED
12435 H. 52ND RD. AS BEING THE RESIDEWCE COF . AN INTERVIEW
WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH REGARDING THESE ALLEGATIONS. I MADE
AN AGREEMENT WITH RICK SATURN, THE ATTORNEY FOR JOSH BUWHER, THAT JOSH
CAM TURN HIMSELF IN TO MYSELF AT THE SHERIFF'S QFFICE ON MONDAY, B-24-98
AT 2:30PM. PEMDING FURTHER FOLLOW UF INVESTIGATION, CASE WILL REMAIN
CLASSIFIED AS OFEN.
DET. ARMOLD/3553/RAMIREZ/4213/8B-26-98
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 5§58 OFFICE
CASE KO. S8041883 SUPFLEMENT T OFFENSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
COWFIDENWNTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * . *
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HONM CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 08/25/98 HWEDMESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEBUTY I.D.: 3553 HAME: ARNOLD BART ASSIST: TIME D 1603 & 1618
QOCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/23/%8 ., 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , D000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
IMCIDENT LOCATICM: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

MO, CFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDIRS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: O© MNO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS /[ FIELD
NO. VICTIMS: 01 MO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYPE: HANDE / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 754 011 CIS CODE 110A
w W
ON OB/24/98, AT 1430 HOURS, I MET WITH JOSHUA BUNNER IN THE LOBBY OF
THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. JOSHUA BUNNER HAD COME TO TURN HIMSELF IN REGARDS
TO PFRODABLE CAUSE FOR HIS ARREST FOR A CHARGE OF LEWD ASSAULT UPCN A CHILD
UNDER 16 YEARS OF AGCE. I TOOK JOSHUA UPSTAIRS WHERE PAPERWORK CONCERNING
HIS ARREST WAS ZOMPLETED. JOSHUA WAS TRANSPORTED AND TURMED OVER TO THE
FALM BEACH COUNTY JALL,
CASE IS5 CLEARED BY ARREST, BUT STILL REMAINS UNDER INVESTIGATION
CONCERNING SUSPFRCT .
DET. BART ARNOLO (3553) /JF TRANS. CB/28/%8
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHEERIFF 8§ OFFICE
CASE MO. 58041083 SUPPLEMENT B8 OQOFFENSE REPORT CASE KO
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY
DIVISIOK: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * - *
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: KON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110M 09/14/98 WEDNESDAY
RONE: BTl GRID: DEPUTY L.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/23/98 , 1630 HOURS AMD DATE: » 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIF:

HO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDIRS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: O NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS / FIELD
HO. VICTIMS: 01 KO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAFOH TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 784 011 CIs CODE 110A
* *
OM 9-31-98, [ WAS FINALLY ARLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH
IN REGARDS TO THIS INVESTIGATION. I INFORMED THAT I WEEDED TO
SPEAK WITH HIM ABCUT A CRIMINAL TRVESTIGATION AND ASKED HIM WHEN HE WOULD
BE AVAILARLE TO COME TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR AN INTERVIEW.
INFORMED ME THAT HE WAS AVAILABLE ON THIS SAME DATE (5-3-98) AND WE
AGREED TO MEET AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AT 6:00PM.
I MET WITH AND HIS FATHER IK A CONFERENCE ROCM AT THE
SHERIFF'S OFFICI AT APPROMNIMATELY &6:00PM. I EXPLAINED TO MR. THOMPSON
AND TO THZ ALLEGATIONS IN THIS CASE CONCERNING THE FACT THAT
WAS REPORTING THAT SHE HAD BEEN RAFED BY KEVIN THOMPSON
AND JOSHUA BUNMIR. I ASKED IF HE WOULD HE WILLING TO
FROVIDE ME A STATEMENT IN REGARDS TO THESE ALLEGATIONS AND HE WAS AGREEABLE
TO THIS. FATHER, MR. THOMPSON WAS ALSO IN AGREEMENT THAT . SHOULD
PROVIDE A STATEMENT. MR. THOMPSON REQUESTED TO LEAVE THE BUILDING TO SMOKE
A CIGARRETTE, DJRIKG WHICH TIME I COWDUCTED A TAPED IWNTERVIEW WITH

FRIOR TO ASKING THE FACTS CONCERNING THE ALLEGATIONS IN
THIS CASE, I READ HIM HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS AND HE CONFIRMED THAT HE UNDERSTOOD
THOSE MIRANDA RICHTS AND SIGNED A MIRANDA RIGHTS CARD. ' ' i
ADMITTED THAT HE HAD ENGAGED IN SEXUAL RELATIONS WITH ON
OR ABOUT THE DATE IN QUESTICHN ' ADMITTED THAT JOSHUA BUNNER
WAS THERE ALSO INDICATED IN HIS INTERVIEW THAT THE

SEXUAL ACTIVITY BETWEEN HE AND ‘n WAS CONSENSUAL AND HOT
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FPALM BEMCH COUNTY SHERIFF &8 OFFICE
CASE WO. 98041883 STJPPLEMENT B OFFENSE REFPORT CASE NO.

DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY

FORCED AS REPORTED RY
ON OR RABOUT 5-14-58, I CONFERRED WITH SGT. KELGHBORS CONCERNING HOW

WAS TO BE PROCESSED BASED ONM THE FACT THAT HE WAS NOW AN

ADULT, BUT THAT HE WAS A JUVENILE AT THE TIME THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED.

SGT. NEIGHRORS INFORMED ME SHEOULD TEEREFORE BE PROCESSED

AS A JUVENRILE. I ASKED 2GT. NEIGHBORS IF IT WAS FERMISSIBLE TO PROCESS

THOMPSON AT THE JATL AND THEN RELEASE HIM TO HIS FATHER AND 3GT. NEIGHBORS

INFORMED ME THAT THIS WAS OEAY,

ON 9-1&-98, WAS BROUGHT TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE BY HIS
FATHER AND ALSO ATTORNEY MICHAEL SALNICK. I TOOK THOMPSON TO THE JAIL
WHERE HE WAS FHOITOGRAPHED AKD PRINTED AND THEN RELEASED BACK TO HIS FATHER'S
CUSTODY. CASE REMATNS CLEARED BY ARREST,

FOR VERBATIM STATEMENT OF KEVIN THOMPSON'S INTERVIEW, FLEASE RIFER TO
THE VIDEO TAPE ON FILE IN THE SHERIFF'S QFFICE EVIDENCE ROOM,

DET. ARNOLD/3553
RAMIREZ/4213/9-30-98
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF S OFFICE
CASE NO. S8041883 SUPPLEMENT 9 OFFENSZSE REPORT CASE WO,
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONMFIDEKTIAL

BEXUAL BATTERY - * "

SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HON CRIME CODE: CoDE: 110A 12/03/%8 WEDMESDAY
ZOME: B71 GRID: DEPFUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ABEIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
QCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , DODOD HOURS

EXCEPTION TYPE:

THCIDENT LOCATION: AFT. WO ..

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

HO. QFFENSES: 01 NO., QFFENDERS: 02 WQ, VEHICLES STOLEN: O NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0O
LOCATION: PARE / WOODLAMNDE ! FIELD
HO. WICTIMS: 01 MO, ARRESTED: 1 FPORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

QFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STRAIUTE: 794 011 ClS CODE 110A
. e
I RECEIVED A LETTER FROM ASA TERESA BOWMAN CCOMCERNING THE FILING
DISPOSITION OM THIS CASE. BOWMAN'S LETTER SATD THAT THIS CASE IS MO FILED
DUE TO THE VICT-M'S LACK OF CREDIBILITY AND NO SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF
SUCCESS AT TRIAL. A COPY OF THIS LETTER HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO CENTRAL
RECORDS .
DET. ARMOLD/355%3
RAMIREZ /4213/12-8-98
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Date:
Time:
Day O
Ocour
Dept

Stree
Citby

Zone/
Locat

2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 1

12:27:10 Offense Report Program: CMS301lL
£ Week . : Tuezday Report Date . : 2/03/%8 15:07

From Date: 2/03/98 15:00 Occur To Date : 2/03/98 15:00
Class . . : ASSIST QTHER DEPARTMENT

t Number : ROYAL PALM ALEHOUSE, 1136 ROYAL PALM BEACH BLV
: ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411

lelSlOn : Zone One (1} {(No of Ckee}

ion Type : Other Report Officer : GEROULD, GLENN

Supervisory Emp: HUGHES, TAJOMAS 2/04/98

s=hFkkkAk*k Ak Ex T n O F M ANAGEMEMNT I N FORMATTIOQR-N #*kktkedrhdhdid

Case Number . : 1-98-000343 Dept Class . . : ASSIST CTHER DEPARTMENT

kkkkhkhrkdwrkhrrkkAkEdkxkd O F T E N S E F EPORT # 1 #rkkdkdrkr o kb rrdhdrH

State Class . : Non-criminal (including traffic)

AttmpthDmmitt : Committed Statute/Ordin : FTTLTTTINT

LR B R E R EE SR E RS EEE S B &S M l -3 S I NG PE RSC}N I NPGRMAT I C.N -

Case Number . : 1-958-000343 Last Name . . : S

Street Number : 12559 RACKLEY DR

City .« . . : LOXAHATCHZE, FL 33470

County . : PALM BEACH Home Phone No. : 561/790-4515%

Business Phone : S561/000-0200 Birth Date . . : 8/09/1983 14

Birth Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntfy : Unknown

Race . : White Sex . . : Female

Ethnic Grlgln : WHITE Height . . . . : 506

Weight . . . . : 103 Hair Color . . : Blonde

Hair Length . : Down the 3ack Eye Color . . : Green

Complexion . . : Light Build . . . . : SLIGHT

Shirt . . : WHT TANK TOF Pants . . . : BL JEAN SHORTS

Recovery Code : Returned —o Parent Recovery Date : 2/03/98

Recovery By . : OFC. GEROILD

Street Number : 1136 ROYAL PALM BEACH BLV

City . +. « . i RFB, FL

kA AR TFAN A AL AR TG kA A XAk d AR AE N A R R AT IV E ﬂ; IR AR AR R R R EEEEEE LR EEEEEEEEEE.

Original Report Reported By: GEROULD, GLENN A. 2/03/98
Zntered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 2/05/38

* k *

Subject Wff.m was located by her brother, w/m
Daniel Wilson at [ Fo . ildecat Way. He toock her to the Ale
House and called the 32olice. I confirmed with dispatch that subject
wag 1in computer as missing person PBSO case #98-27604). Subject was

transported to H.Q. and her parents notified. Subject was T.0.T. to
her father. P.B.5.0. was notified of recovery.

Xk % k * % % % ® *x * % % % END OF REPORT * * # % % #* % % % % % % % % % & &

EXHIBIT

—
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ON JANUARY 23, 1398 AT APFROXIMATELY 1815 HOURS, I RESK
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4541 D2;00507 ENBZ2
PAZM B>ACH COUNTY S HERIPFPF 5 OFFICE PAGE 2
QFFENSE EEPORT CASE NO. 98027604

PACKLEY ROALD, LOXAHATCHEE, FLORIDA REFERFNCE A MISSTHG PERSOM.

CPON ARRIVAL, I MET WITH COMPLAINANT, WHITE FEMALE, LYNM ROBERTS. WHO
STATED HER DAUGHTER, I 0ID NOT RETURN HOME FROM
SCHOOL THIS DATE.

MS. ROBERTS EXPLAINED TO ME SHE HAS FECENTLY BEEN HAVING PROBLEMS WITH
HER DAUGHTER, VIRGINIA, REFERENTE HANCING OUT WITH THE WIONG CROWD AND POSS-
IBLY TEE USE 07 DRUGS.

MS. ROBERTS EXPLAINEL TO ME THAT SHE DROPPEC HER DAUSHTER OFF AT SCHOOL
AT ABOUT C730 AND WHEN SHE RFETURNED AT APPROXIMATELY 1630 HOURS TO PTOK HER
DAUGHTER, SHE wWAS WNOT AT THE SCHOOL.

MS, ROBERTS SAID HER DAUGHTER HAS RECENTLY HAD AN ATTITUDE THANGE AND HAS
BEEN ACTING JUITE DIFFERENT ARQUND THE HOUSE.

MS. ROBERTS ALSC SAID lNER JRUGETER, VIRGINIA, HAS MADE SEVERAL COMMENTS
ABOUT WOT WANT.IKG TO LIVE AT THE RESIDENCE WITH HER PARENTS. LYMNN ROBERTS
STATEE HER DAUGHTER, VIRGINIA, IS POSSIBLY AT ONE QF HER FRIENDS, WHICH SHE

DOE - ., WHICH ONE IT COULD BE.
MHM RUNAWAY FROM MS. ROBERTS IN THE PAST AND HAS
ALWAYS RETURNED HOME.
IT7 IS5 NOT BELZEVED THAT THIS IS ANY WAY INVOLUNTRRILY.

WAS ENTERZID INTO TELETYPE, 01-PBCO-10913,
D/5 . ROY)J ’ i/ ANS: 020293/BE
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4541 D2/07707 ENB2
PALM BEACH COUNTY SEEZRIFF'S OFFICE PAGE
SUPFLEMINT 1 CFFENSE REPORT CASE KO. 98027604
DISPQSITION: EULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
MISSING-PERSON CCDE - DATE: 02/09/398 THURSDAY
ZONE: ABZ GRID: 3CW4 DEPUTY ID.: 2687 ASSIST: TIME D 1734 A 2752 C 1819

CCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 01,/29%/98 , 973C EOURS AND DATE: 01,/29/98 , 1600 HOURS
EXCEPTIOR TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: 12959 ARCKLEY RD APT. HO.:

CTTY: WEST PAIM B=ACH STATE: FIL ZEIP: 334T7C
NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEH. STOLEN: 0 NO. PREM. ENTERED: 0
—-OCATION: RESIDENCE SINGLE FRMILY
KO, VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0

QFFERGE WO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 777 7777 7777 CI8 CODE 900a

IN THE CASE OF RUNAWAY JUVENILE _ REPCHTED MISSING
TO THIS AGENCY A5 OF THE LATE ASTERNOCN HCOURS OF JANUARY 29TH, WHEM I SPOEKE
WITH VIRGINIA'S MOTHER LYNN ROBIRTS ON THE AFTERNCOM OF FEBRUARY ZND, SHE
ADVISED THAT THEY WERE HAVIMNG EXTREME PROSLEMS WITH VIRGIMIA. BASICATLY IT
WAS HER FRIENDS. THEY FELT AT THIS POINT, THAT SHE WAS INVOLVED WITH A
BUNCH OF GIRLS WHO WERE INVOLVED IN A CULT ACTIVITIES, AND THEY WERE VERY
CCHNCERNED ABOUT VIRGINIA'S WELFARE.

THEY STATED THAT THEY WERE SEEKING A PROGRAM FOR PLACEMENT O
VIRGINIA, BUT AT THIS POINT, WERE 57ILL IN THE DISCUSSING STAGES, AND HAD NO

POSITIVE PLAN FOR WHAT TO DO WITH VIRGINIA WHEN SHE WAS LOCATED, THEY DID
STATE THAT THEY HAD TWO DIFFERERT ADDRESSES OVER THE WEEKEND WHERE THEY
THOUGHT SHE WAS, BUT THEY HAD GOTTEN THERE, SHE WAS GONE. THE MOTHER DID

FEEL THAT IT WAS POSSIBLE HER DAUGHTER WAS NEAR THE ARER OF THE RCYAL PALM
BEACH HIGH SCHOOL IN THE MORNING WHEN SCHOOL WAS IN SESSION., BUT AT THIS
POINT, THEY WERE WAITING TO HAVZ A PROGEAM TO PLACE HEr IN, PRICR TO
RETURNING HER HOME.

I LERRNED THROUGH OUR COMMUNICATIONS THAT IT WAS APPROXIMATELY 1530

HOQURS ONM THE AFTERNOON HOURS OF FEBRIUARY 31!@.&! WITH THE
ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT LOCATED AT 1136 ROYAL
PALM BEACH BOULEVAED, WHICH IS5 THE DRAFT HOUSE. AT THAT TIME, OFFICER

GEROULD TRAMSPORTED NI T~ THE ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE
STATION, WHERE HE MADE CONTACT WITH HER PARENTS, AND THEY RESPONDED TO TAEE
CUSTODY . THE CASE NUMBER FOR THE ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT IS5
98-343.

DUE TO THE FACT THAT m IS IN THE CUSTODY OF HER PARENTS,
THIS CASE IS CONSIDERED CL . O MISS PERSON ENTRY HAS BEEN CANCELLED.
V. SMITH, #2687, SC
TRANS. 2-9-98

EFTA01165934
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Date: 21D7"7 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DanPrFLHI Page:

Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS3011
Day Of Wweek . : Tuesday Report Date . : 11/04/97 10:55

Occur From Date: 11/04/97 10:52 Occur To Date : 11/04/97 10:52

Dept Class . . : SEX OFFENSE - LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS

Street Humber : WILLOWS, 156 MARTIN CIR

City . . . . . : ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411

Zone/division : Zone Two (2) (So of Okee/E thr Wil)

Location Type : RES-SNGL FAMILY Case Status . : CLEARED BY AREEST

Report Officer : MANCINO. JR, DOMINIC
Svpervisory Emp: HUGHES, THOMAS 11/09/97
Verif. Employee: MANCINO, JR, DOMINIC 11/04/97
Cage Status Dt : 11/28/97

sk barawwr " B O F MANAGEMEMNT I N FORMATTIODMN tehkbedkewnnh
Case Number 1-97-002687

Dept Class . . : SEX OFFZNSE LEWD AND LHS!'.‘IKIS','S

Case Status . : CLEARED BY ARREST ase Status Dt : 11/25/97

Investigator . : ROBKIN, R.

* v *AESTGNMENT HISTORY %% *
Case Mumber . : 1-97-002687 Dept Unit . . * DETECTIVE
Investigator . : ROBKIN, ROBERT Supervisor . . : PERVENECKI, DAVID
Assignment Date: 11/04/97

LR B RN B R R R R EE SRR R RS D F‘ l: h: N S E R E L-.I' ['}F: T ﬂ 1 RS AR R RN SRR RSN L NN
State Class . : Sex Offenses - Incest/Indecent Exp

Actmpt/Committ : Committed Statute/Ordin 800.04

State Dispoc . : Adult UCR Disposition: Cleared by Arrest
Exception Clear: ARRESTED ON PRIMARY OFFENSE

Arrest Case No.: 1-97-0063245 People Arrested: 1

rxmdwwdhd P R O P ERTTY I NFORMATILI ON # ] *EEFAERAAEE RS A AN bk w o
Category . . . : PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type : CONSUMAEBLE GOODS Quantity . . . : 1
Nescription . 1 EEAGRANMS VO LIQUOR Value .. . : 1.00

Recovered by . : QOFC. MANCINO Recovered Dde s 11/04/97

Property type 7 FOOD/LIQUOR/CONSUMABLE Recovery value : 1.00-

I B R E RN NN IZRC] 'E.' EE T'f : :a‘ FGH M!‘_',_T I GN ﬂ 2 L A B B L B EEEEEEEEEEEE.
Category . . . : SAFEKEEPING UCR Prop Type ISCELLANEQUS
Quantity . . . 1

Serial number : W/BOOKE, PAPERS AND CLOTHING

Descriptionn. . : BOCK BRGS Value | . .+ 1.00

Recovered by . : OFC. MENCINO Recovered Date : 11/04/97

Property type : MISCELLANEQUS Recovery wvalue : 1.00

txhkdakuwvy o R O P ERT Y I M FOREMATTIOMN ﬂ 3 AERERARARFTEARABENRT R Ak

ZCategory . . . 1 FROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type : MISCELLANEOUS Quantity . . . i
Serial number : BACKYARD OF 156 MARTIN CIRCLE

Description . : POLAROID FICTURES Value .« « : 1.00
Fecovered by . : QFC. MANCINO Recovered Date : 11/na/oc7
Froperty type : MISCELLANEOUS Recovery wvalue : 1

Rk wwwsas B D 5 D SRTY ]-H.FI.\F,,ATI O N # 4

EXHIBIT

EFTA01165935



Date: 2/07/07

Time: 12:27:12

Category . . -

UCR Prop Type

Name i % a s
Value

Recovered Dnte
Recovery value

whkdwkwwd P RO P ERTY

Category . .
UCR Prop TyPP
Deacription
Recovered by .
Propexrty type

kekdkwd ks DO
Category . .

UCR Prop Type
Description .
Recovered by .
Property type

Wk wE ok E kR W W EI
Category
UCR Frop Tyne
Description
Recovered by
Property type

L E N & 5 &8N R P R
Category

UCR Prop Type
Name ..
Value . . . .

Recovered Date
Recovery value

O

ROPD

&

a® wE wme o=

LR R N P R'_ D

Category

UCR Prop Type
Name .
Value .
Recovered Date
Reccvery value

aFET AT NN AR
Category . s
UCR Prop Type
Description
Recovered by
Froperty type

L S B NN NN

P R

i

PRO

a

RCYAL

PROP/EVIDENCE-

e

PALM BEACH FDJIFE DbPARTﬂLNT

Df fense Report

- o w

-97-002687
-NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . .
ADIDAS Description
5,00 Recovered by
11/04/97 15:25 Property type
65.00
INFORMATTION i

PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS

Quantity . . .

SWCKS Value . .
QFC. WIKSE Recovered Uace
CLOTHING/FURS Recovery value
PERTTY INFORMAMAMATION f#
FROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS Cuantity . .
JENCO Value . . .
OFC. WIXEE Recovered Datc
CLOTHING/FURS Recovery wvalue
ERTY INFORMAMTION i
PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHINS AND FURS Quaﬁtity
BOXER SHORTS Val
OFC. WIKSE 1exu”¢req ﬁa e
CLOTHINS/FURS Recovery value
PERTY INFORMATTION #
PROP/EVIDENCE - -NO VALUE
CLOTHLNS AND FURS Quantaity
MECCA Description
30.00 Recovered by

11/04/97 15:25%
10.00

2 ERTY I N

Property type

FOEREMATTION S

PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity
BUSCH Description
15.00 Reccvered by

11/04/97 15:25

Froperty type

15.00
PERTY I NFORMATION 4
PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHIKG AND FURS Quantcity .
GREEN/WHITE SHIRT Value

OFC. WIKSE
CLOTHING/FURS

P ERTY I N

FORMA

Eecovery value

T I ON e}

- e

Recovered ,..lat[,—“-

Page:
Program:

{Continued)

-

SHOES
OFC, WIKSE
CLOTHING/FURS

5 e e ok gk ek e e ok e e ke ok kW ke kR

: 1
1.00
11/04/97 15:25
1.00

.ﬁ A R LRSS R AR RS EEEE NN RN

: 1

: 5%.00

: 11/04/97 15:25
55.00

'_.."  EE LS SRR R R E RS R LEEENEE

1
: 5.00
: 11/04/97 15:25
5.00

RS L AR EREEEEREEEELE R LS

T SHIRT
: OFC. WIEKSE
CLOTHING/FURS

9 AR A EREEETTEE N E R

3 1
+ BUSCH T SHIRT
: OFC. WIKSE

CLOTHING/FURS

LB S A A R R AR B R EEENEESEE R

10

1

30.00

11/04/97 15:20

30.00

ll LR B R R EE E = EEEERE®E&EE"

EFTA01165936



Date 2/07/07
Time: 12:27:12
Category .

UCR Prop Type
Name . . . .
Value . . .
Fecovered Date

Recovery wvalue

LA B S & B & & B F 'R

Category

UCR Prop Tupe
Name .

Value
Recovered Uate
Recovery wvalue
ok ok ok oW ok Rk |:J R
Category

UCR Prop Type
Description
Recovered by .
Property type

- O— - = = - — ==

ROYAL PALM BEACH
Offense Report

1-97-002687 (Continued)

: PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

: CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . 1

: 26 RETREDD Description . HOES

: 59.00 Recovered by : OFC. WIKSE

: 11/04/97 15:20 Property type : CLOTHING/FURS

: §9.00

O '[J E [{ '1‘ Y I N F O H M B T 1 D N # ]2 AR R R E AR R R EEEERESEEEE;

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS Quantcity : 1
MAX SPORT Description : PANTS
1.00 Recovered by : OFC. WIKSE
11/04/97 15:20 Property type : CLOTHING/FURS
1.00

OPERTY INFORMAMATTION i
PROP/EVIDENCE - -NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS

BOXER SHORTS

OFC. WIKSE

CLOTHING/FURS

Quantity
Value .
Recovared Hate
Recovery wvalue

sdssdasss PR OPERTY INFORMATIOMN i
Category . . : PROP/EVIDENCE--N0O VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FURS Quancity
Description S50CKS Value
Recovered by . OFC. WIKSE Recovered Date
Property type CLOTHING/FURS Recovery wvalue
txdkdhdar PROPERTY I NFORMATION i
Category . . : PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FUERS Quantity

Name . . . . . NIKE Description
Value . : 90.00 Recovered by
Recovered DaLe : 11/04/97 14:40 Property type
Recovery value 50.00

#kdkndrad PROPERTTY INFORMATTION i

Categocry . .
UCR Prop Tvpe
Description

Recovered by
Property tvpe

LA B B E S & 58

Cateacry .o
UCR Prop Type
Description

Rereverei
Property

P R

e
I

type

h kAR =,

-

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity

T SHIRT Value . n

OFC. WIXSE Recovered Dath

CLOTHING/FURS Fecovery value
OPERTY INFOEREMATION #

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHINS AND FURS Quantcity

BOXER SHORTS Value ..

OFC. WIKSE REecovered Date

: CLOTHING/FURS Recovery value

CPERTY TN FORMATION #

POLICE DFPRQTMENT

Page: 3
Program: CME3IC1L

L. L L LT

Ij I AR S 2SR R R RS RERESESENELR:

1
1.00
11/04/97 15:20
1.00

14 (AR S SRR R SR EERESEESS,;

2
1.00
11/04/97 14:40
1.00
15 wwdEkkkk ok ko kol h ko k

SHOES
ra ]

OFC. WIKSE

CLOTHING/FURS

16 LA S 2 A R E S R EESESEREESEE;

1
1.00
11/04/97 14:40
1.00

17 #akhwkkd ko kd kb ok ok %

1
1.00
11/04/97 14:40
1.00
10 #swddd bR bk e

EFTA01165937



Date: 2/07/07
Time: 12:27:12

Category . . .
UCR Frop Type
Serial number
Value . . . .
recovered Date
Recovery value

rkwxxdexrd D D M
£ n W

Category . . .
UCR Prop Type
Name . . . . .
Value

Recoverad Dntﬁ
n‘.'tl:'.‘u".'{-,‘-r"}f Va ilys

ek ko k & wR W
Category . .
UCR Prop Type

Serial number
Value . .
Recovered Date

Recovery wvalue

'I‘*i.'l‘*‘tti’ "T I_: I.{
Case number

W & W o W W : c H
Case Number
Street Numbey
ity .. . . .
Home Fhone No.
Birth Dace

Oper Lic Cntry
Sex

el ol ik R R W W R W Rk
Case Number
Street Number
City

Home Phone No.
Birth Date
Birth Country
Race . & =
Ethnic Origin
Minimum Weight
Hair Length

ERO

"

PLAINA
7

ROYAL PALM BEACH

POLICE DE AQ

Dffenze Report

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

1-97-002687

N T

1-97-002687

CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . .
BEL/WHT Description
5.00 Recovered by
11/04/97 14:40 Property type
25.00

PERTY INFORMATION #
PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity
THIRD RATL Description
35.00 Recovered by .
11/04/97 14:40 Property type
35.00

PERTY INFORMATTION i
PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS Quanticy . .
MULTI COLOR LEATHER Description
10.00 Recovered by
11/04/97 14:40 Property type
10.00
CLE INFORMATTION i

INFORMATII

1-97-002687 Last HName

156 MARTIN CIRE

ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411
561/793-6123 Busine=ss Phone

11/01/1338 59
Unknow:a
Female

SUSPECT/ARRE

1-97-002687

> Ty TS
ROYAL PALM BEACH,
561/ -

FL

9% sm ¥

Complexion
Teeth

Speech

Arrest Case No.:

R R EEE R R R EEE RN

5

Unknown
Whitce
WHITE
150
Short
Medium
Normal
Normal
1-97-006345

l! :-l...

(Up to

USPECT/ARRE

)

]

5

Birth Country
Race . . . . .
Ethnic Origin
TEE INTF

Prc:mpt valid in: _ _‘

33411

Business Phone
Maximum Age
Oper Lic Cntry
Sex . .
Minimum welﬂhh
Hair Color

—_ P ! -
Eye COlOoX

Facial Hair
Build
Status
shirt
T EE I NF G

TMENT

15

20

1
CLINCH SHIRT
OFC. WIKSE
CLOTHING/FURS
IS R RS EEEESERESEEESS;
1
THIRD RAIL JEANS
OFC. WIKSE
CLOTHING/FURS
S R E RS SRR EEEEEEREEEES]
BELT
OFC. WIKSE

)

Page: &
Program: CMS301L

{Continued)

CLOTHING,/FURS

S A R R AR EREE RS ENFEERENEEN,

- #00 whkk ko h o
ONEAL, ADELLA D
561/000-0000

Unknown
EBlack
BLACK

R

SEL/000-0000
17

Unkrniown
Male

509
BElack

BErown
Mustache Only
MEDIUM
Arrested

BLE BAGGY PANTS

EFTA01165938



Date: 2/67/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: £

Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301lL
1-97-002687 (Continued)

Case Number : 1-97-002687 Prompt valid in: sinmmy 40 &

Street Number : S SR S

City . . . . . : ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 334110000

County . . : PALM BEACH Home Pheone No. : 561/ -SEE

Business Phone : 407/000-0000 Birth Date “;’-’ -

Maximum Age 17 Birth City : AC,

Birth Ceuntry : United States

Oper Lic No. : (e L. United States

Race . : White Sex " Male

Ethnie C11q1n WHITE Minimum ue::n* 504

Maximum Height 504 Minimum Weight 120

Maximum Weight : 120 Occupation STUDENT

Hair Color : Black Hair Length Medium {(Up to 2")

Hair Style : Parted in Center Eyve Coleor . Blue

Complexion : Fair Facial Hair Mustache Only

Teeth Normal Build MEDIUM

Speech Normal Status Still Suspect

Pants BELK JEAMS

LA B B 8 B RN B A S RSN ‘h." : ': ": I H : 3‘_' .i.' ._:;" !'.-_ :..: l‘-'l T ; /:) '_'\: # 1 LS A S SRS SR NEEEE RN

Case Number 1-97-002687 Prompt valid in: (R, ¥y

Street Number A W

City . . . . . LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470

Home Phone No. : 561/ -Sh Business Fhone 561/000-00

Birth Date . €/ - Birth Country Unknown

Oper Lic Cntry Unknown Race . White

Sex . . Female Ethnic Origin WHITE

Residency Type Royal Palm Beach Residency St Full Yea:

Victim Type Juvenile

kdxtdetxtd O T HER S ERS ON 1l NFORMAMAMTTIOMN - # 1 rwwwwdkdk

Case Number 1-97-002687 Last Mame FIGUEROA, CRYSTAL LYK

Person Type OTHER PZRSON

Street Number 155 SANTIAGO ST

City . ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411

HYome Phone No. 561/792-9016 Business Phone : S61/000-0000

Birth Date 6/22/1983 14 Birth Country Unknown

Oper Lic Cntry Unknown Race . : White

S5ex Female Ethnic Origin WHITE

tk%dtestr OTHER PERSON INFORMATION - #§ 2 #ttdsns

Case Number 1-97-002687 Last Nam : BARFKUS, KRISTIN N

Person Type OTHER PEREON

Street Number 107 FEPPEHJ CRESENT

City . ROYAL FAILM BEACH, FL 334110000

County : PAIM BEACH Home Fhone No. 561/753-3588

Business Phone 407/000-0000 Birth Date 7/06/1981 16

Birth City WEST FRLM BEACH, FL Birth Country Iniced States

Race = = = White Sex . Female

Ethnic Origin WHITE Height 505

Weight 110

EFTA01165939
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAZ PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Fage: 6
Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L

1-97-002687 (Continued)

IR E RS SR EE RS S R EEEEEEEEERESE RN N A R R g 'T I U E # l A S F AR ES AR SRR R ENSEEEEEE B SRR
Original Report Reported By: MANCINO, JR, DOMINIC A. 11/05/97
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 11/10/97

On 11/4/97 at 1052 hours, I responded to 156 Martin Circle in
regards to six juveniles acting suspicious in the backyard of 156
Martin Circle. ©On arrival I met with Adella Onen a elderly b/f
complainant at 10:55 hours. Ms. Oneal stated that at approximately
1045 hours, she woke f£rom her sleep. Oneal stated that she looked
into her backyard and observed six juveniles in her back yard three
w/m's and three w/f's. Oneal stated that while she was watching
the juveniles she observed that a blonde w/f was acting very
intoxicated. Oneal stated that she observed a w/m wearing a jacket
and baggy bklack pants kissing and laying on top of the intoxicated
w/f. Onecal stated that while the intoxicated w/{ was laying on the
ground all of the other subjectsa were slapping her acroass the face
yelling at the intoxicated w/f to wake up. I then walked into the
backyard of 156 Martia Circle.

I observed the six subjects laying on the ground near the
canal. As I was walking towards the subjects I observed a w/m laying
on top of a blonde, w/L. I observed that the w/f was wearing a multi
colored dress which was above her hips, she had her legs wrapped
around the w/m's hips and her ankles were locked together. 1
cbserved that the w/m was moving his hips side to side and he was
moving his pelvic area in a up and down motion.

I then identified the two on top of each other as ¥y .
age 14, and s . S  v/m, age 17 years. I then

observed the other four juveniles who were just west of B and
SR 'he two females were sitting in an upward position and they
are Crystal L. Figuerca, age 14 and Kristen N. Barkus, age 16. The
two other males who were laying down was i Thaeataetih, 202 17
and S . Weseme, age 17. The four subjects appeared to be
watching feuhge and G and laughing.

I then had R cet off of SEEMw. I observed that
was very intoxicated, she was unable to stand on her legs.
She was unable to crawl and she was clutching onto SIS crying,
holding his leg's and around his neck.

Based on . intoxicated condition, a ambulance was called
to transpcrt her to Palms West Hoespital to check on her conditien. I
then met with Mr. fllmee and his mother. I advised Wl of his
Miranda rights, which he stated that he understood. S stated
that (e, Figuersa, Barkus, (easse :nd Seeassdle came
over to his home at D Yieass @l st 0930 hours. SIS
stated that his mother was upset to see the five inside her home and
not in school. h stated his mother made all the subijects
leave the house, Wl stated that after his ride did not show up
to take him to a job interview he went outside, talked to a neighbor,
then took some pictires of his home that was recently placed on the

EFTA01165940



Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BERCH POLICE DEFARTMEN1 Page
Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
1-87-002687 (Continued)
market. N stated that while he was standing outside, one of
the subjects that was at his home earlier ran up te him and stated
that Ms. JllYy was 1in bad shape because of her intoxicated

condition and she
ran into the backyard of 156 Ma
around on the grass and almost

stated that the other parties i
he feared that AN was gOLln
stated that
the canal.

I then asked Wl if he did or ever has had sexual
intercourse with {JmEee and if he was the person that gave N
that ligquor she drank. <4 stated he did nct give fliwmee any
ligquor and he said that he has never had sexual relations with Ms.
A— .

The six juvenile's were handled in the following manner. Mr.

was turned over to his mother act 0 S Circle. Mr.
hamed -0 dbaiesmlls vcre transported back to Royal Palm Beach High
School by Officer Wikse, Ms., Barkus and Figueroa were transported to

the West Palm Beach Truancy Cen

was transported to the hospital. Ms. |l implied that she had
sexual interccurse with some of the people that I cobserved in the
rear of 156 Martin Circle to the emergency persons that was in the
ambul ance.
I then was advised of this information and this incident was
turned cover to the Detective Division.
AEE S SR RS2SR R R RS SR EEERNESE R r\] ;‘I R H ‘ﬂ* T I ‘u‘l E H: 2 LA E R B EE R EEEEEEREREEREREEENEIE!]
SUPFLEMEN Reported By: WIKSE, JOHN C. 11/04
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 11/1
On 11/5/97 at 1113 hours, I was dispatched as a backup unit to
156 Martin Circle in reference to a juvenile call.
Upon arrival I met with Sgt. T. Hughes who was standing with a
group of six juveniles, three w/m and three w/f. 0Ofc. Mancino was
present and had already run all of the names through dispatch who had

called the Royal Palm Beach High School

needed <lllENER' = help.

he laid on top of MEE® tc keep her from falling into

M. stated that he
rtin and observed S rolling
falling into the canal. NGNS
n the backyard was not helping her and

g to fall the canal.

= e -
LIl WJd

ter by Officer Wensyel. Ms.

and confirmed that all

present was truant, with the esxception of w/m, JiiieE who s
r.ot enrolled in school. RPB EMS was alsc:- on scene dealing with one
- [ ™ l’ .._._.-\.\

Lie L

ﬁ- had be

hysterical. EMS

was identified as Wipeghs _

en drinking and ske was unable to stand and was
transported YN to Palms West Hospital E.R.

It appeared that

and

5gt. Hughes asked me to transport one of the w,h*n'v et Phecynaninn
back to the High School and obtain a contact number for “ =
parents. Upon my arrival at the High Schoosl I dropped Hlm off at
the student services office and I proceeded to the nurses offices

where I chbtained fcur emergency contact numbers for g s
parents I attempted all of these numbers numerocus times to ne

EFTA01165941



Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 8
Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L

1-97-002687 (Continued)
avail. 1 called down to the Palms West Hospital E.R. and asked to
speak with paramedics. 1 spoke with paramedic R.J. who told me that
Paramedic E. Delai, while enrcute to the hospital, had found grass
and twig material in :the patients panties and had received a
spontaneocus statement from the patient in reference to being raped.

I notified Sgt, Hughes of this and he had me respond to the E.R. to
stand b“ for detectivss. Upon arrival, at the E.R., I met with
Paramedic Delai who stated that while enrcute to the E.R. she was
cunéuctlng a head to teoe evaluation when the patient stated that she
had to urinate. Paranedic Delai was assisting laageels. remove her
panties when she noticed grass and twig particles in the crotch area
of el 's panties as well as a small amount of blood, an unknown
olear substance, and a substance which appeared to be semen She
also saw abrasions on m’q buttocks. Yiessmsss began screaming,
‘. SR 2. S, Sy G 8%, ey WeivEt k' ' § W Eane
w N o ¥ T A I told Paramedics Delai that

I would need a ﬁl[ﬂ@““ statement from her in reference tec these
statements. She advised that she would complete the witneas
statement at the Fire Station and drop it off at the Police Station.

I remained at tke E.R. and made several more attempts to contact

—'5 parents, zgain to no avall. Approximately 20 minutes
ater Detectives Pervenecki and Robeson responded to the E.R. and

tock over. I returned to the Police Dep re Sgt. Hughes
told Ofc. Wensye nd I to go iiﬂd wim's Adam
Nissensohn and Sgt. Hughes told us that tTheir clothing
would be needed for possible QVldE' o ask cthem to come in on a
voluntary basis. While enroute to regidence ar 150

were sout

Martin Circle, Ofc. Wensyel and ou i Wildcat Way
at Willows Park when we noticed crogssing the read.

Ofc. Wensyel stopped and spoke with agreed to come in

voluntarily. We then proceeded to 150 Martin Circle where I was able
Lo lf}c:dt.em and notify his mother of the situation.
-alsc:- agree ®me in voluntarily. Ofc. Wensyel

‘raﬁdpo'*ed both ind.viduals to the P.D, while I remained and took
four photo's of the -esidence/yard located at 156 Martin Circle.

Upon completing thig I ded to 237 Las Palmas Street and made
contact with w/m, who also agreed to come in on a

voluntary basis.

Upon arrival at the Royal Palm Beach Police Department I made
contact with Of¢. Mancino and gave him the pictures that I had
taken. All juveniles had been separated and notifications were made
to their parents. D2t. Robkin responded and was briefed on the
situation. I tock each individual into the traffic office and had
them change clothes. 1 placed their old clothing into evidence bags
and Q0fc. Mancino placed thesge bags into evidence bans.

AR FERETET TR R EE AR R R R ok oWk ok W oW I.]' }j,. R R .I!. I‘ I 'I,‘." b # '{ LR B R B S A R R EEEEEEES S SRR RS SRR
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBESON, JERRY R. 11/04/5
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 11/10/%
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1-97-002687

police staticon in reference to property. 1 released two lighters,

paper, seven dollars and sixteen cents, and a key on a weave. The

property wasn't listed on the property sheet due to the property

being inside the pants pockets.
LR RS R R R R EEEEREE EE R R &SRR NhR Rﬂ 'T‘ 1 'II‘|"E # Fa LR R & & A 8 AR EEEEEEREESEESEESEEEEEE;
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. lLf34faT

Entered By.: DRAHOS, KATHLEEN E. 11/26/97
On 11/4/97 at approximately 1215 hours, this investigato:
received a phone call at my home advising me of a possible sexual
battery investigation. 1 was told to go to Palms West Hospital and

met with Sgt. D. Pervenecki and if possible the victim.

This Detective arrived at the hospital at approximat cely 1300
hours anﬂ met with Sgt. Pervenecki, Detective J. Robeson and the
victim's parents. After a brief conference with the above, I went to
the F’Tlﬁﬂ Station to meet with the responding cfficers and to
conduct this investigation.

regpondine

speaking with the

officers

PR —— =

Page:
Program:

{Continued)

then began to

I first met I adviaed him that
he was not under no obligation to answer
any of my quaationu. I alao asked him if hv knew that this
investigation was about. He told me that he thought it was becausge
the victim had gotten wvery drunk.

I asked te had occurred this . he
gstated that he had sezen §-1 yrior to school at
nouse and there had been some discussion about skipping school.

zays that he went to school and since he is in the "on
the 0ob aining program" he gets ocut early. He is employed at
even though they are not open.

When he got out of achocl, he ran into and his
girlfriend and another girl, later identified as Kristen Barkus.
They all walked house where they met and the
victim, says they hung out at 1ouse
until his he mad dﬂd told Lo iends
leave. They wer itting in the drive of the house and he says
that he heard and his mother yelling at each other,

All of the kide then went into the backyard.
that he does not know where the wvictim got liguor =
became very drunk. He says that she was so drunk that ﬁhe fell down
geveral times and had to be pulled up an incline by her legs, to keep
from falling into a canal She was also acting very drunk by talking

and laughing.

EFTA01165944
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1-97-002687 (Continued)
According to they had only hung out for 15 or 20

minutes before the pclice arrived. mgays he did not
see anyone molest or sexually violate the V1 m. wrote

out a statement, it is included in this record.

It should be noted that I was unable to reumrd!
statement because of a malfunction with the tape recorder. I then

interviewed He was also advised that he was under no
obligation to ta o me, he stated that he understood. I asked him
to tell me what he had done on this date. This statement was taped.
He told me that he had got up at 7:08 AM and left for school. He ran
into nd he had told him that they were gong to cut

scho was with the victim (they are friend and

chool today.
girlfriend). T app says
Crystal all met

raximately 0845 to 0900 hours,
*H Kristin anc
and went to his house to skip and hang out. While they were there

that he, the wvictim,

sometime around 0930 hours, his mother told him to have his friends
go away. He says that he did. He also says that at this time he was
also approached by his neighbor, Karen, who is a real estate agent
and i1s selling hisg parents house, Karen said that he needed to take
pictures of the house. states that after he sent his

friends away, he took some pictures and approximately 40 to 45
minutes later, his friend, Ian (S-2) came and got him. He was told
that his girlfiriend was drunk and out of control. he then went
behind the house at 156 Martin Circle and found the wvictim to be wvery
drunk. She was falling down and scooting along the canal bank. It

was necessary for him and the other subjects to physically pull her
up the bank by her l2gs and at times also carry her away from the
canal to prevent her from falling in. qysayﬁ that at one
point, in order to c¢ontrol her he found 1t neCessary to sit a
straddle on her. 1t was at this point that the police arrived.

gays that he has no knowledge of anyone "messing'" with the
victlim,

e victim and this subject are boyfriend and girlfriend,
1f he was having intercourse with the victim.

refused to answer this gquesticon. I then asked if he had had
'h the victim on this date he then stated no, not today.

also wrote cut a statement, it is a part of this report.

S5in
I asked

Sex Wl

The last person that I interviewed was his story is
gsimilar to the others except he states that after evervone
arrived at his house produced the bottle of liquor.

jend Crystal, - Kr::c.tlr.-

house skipping school. He
says that he watched the wvictim from the bettle and get very
drunk. He also says that in order to cut the taste of the liquor,

hey toock oranges fro orange tree in the yvard where they were.
says that tried to scber up the victim, he even went

and got some food and coffee to give her, but nothing worked.
According to -all six of them were sitting around, under

He says that he, his
and the wvictim all were AL

-
T

EFTA01165945
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1-97-002687 ontinued)

some trees at the canal bank, drinking at different times

and the victim might have kissed, but there was no serious petting or
touching that he saw. He did say that the wvictim was crawling around
on her seat and butt, and at times she would scoot about on her fanny
and her dress and panties would ride up. It was necessary for them
to physically restrain her to keep her from lling into the canal.
AT one point, it became necessary for to sit on top of the
victim to keep her from going into the canal. It was then that the

pelice arrived.

This statement was taped and he also wrote out a statement which

is included in this report.
After taking these statements from the above subjects, they

were

all released to their parents. Their clothing was confiscated and
placed into property by the responding officers, to be sent to the

lab for testing. See property receipts.

This investigator then conducted an interview with Fire/Rescue
Officer Ellen F., Delai who was in the rescue wagon with the wvictim
while she was being transported te the hospital. She states that the

victim had indicated to her that she had been assaulted, and she

had

alse seen what appears to be blood on the victims underpants. See
her written statement for details and also the Fire/Rescue report.

Detective Robeson, who had been at the hospital with the

victim returned to the station. He had the victims clothes and the
contents of the "Rape Kit", these were placed into property. Det,.

Robeson also took a taped statement from the victim at the
hoapital, this is also in property.

approximately 1700 hours, I received a phone call from

He told me over the phone at this time that he wanted to
keep the record straight and he then stated that he and the victim
were actively having sex. He said that the last time that they had

gsex was on 11/3/%7 ia the morning. also asked e if he
could come to the station and talk to me about the casze. I told
to come on in.

him

He arrived at my office at approx. 1730 hours, he was with his

father,

requested to speak with me in private,

After I explained this investigation to the son

to me that he was very upset at the possibility that some of his

friends might have abused his girlfriend and he wanted me to know
that he was willing to cooperate in anyway that he could to get to
the bottom of this incident. During this conversgation also
told me that he had supplied the liguor to the other teenagers but he

did not expect the victim toc get =so drunk.

At this time,_also admitted to me that he and the
victim are sexually active and the last time that they had

intercourse was on Monday morning (11/3/97), he also says that they
always use protection when they make love., This statement was not

EFTA01165946
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1-97-002687 (Continued)
recorded nor taped. I asked-what he knew about the other
pecple involved. He said that as far as he knew, these people were
his friends. He had known them for a long while. I asked him if he
knew the subject Kristin, he sated that she was new to the school and
he had just recently met her. Her boyfriend is somecne named
Damian. I then asked to tell me about the subject
Crystal. He told me that she is irlfriend, and that she 1is
"bi®, I asked how he knew this an told me that he had seen
her kissing other girls. He alsc told me that she tells people that
she 1is "bi". w repeated several times that he was very upset
about his girlfrien eing assaulted. I advised him te not do
anything that would get him into trouble, and if he learned or heard
any information for him tc contact me. He agreed to O.

On 11/5/97 at apprex. 1600 hours the victim,
came to the police station with her parents to be interviewed by this
investigator. I first met with the victim and her parents and
explained the investigation to this point, I alsc answered several
guestions that they had.

I then met privately with the victim to discuss her recollection
of the events of the previous day. The wvictim told me that she had
gone to school on 11/4/9%7, but as planned she and her friends cut
after the first hour. They went to her boyfriend's house
and hung around until ran them off. She then says that
she and the others, wminus went in back of some houses at a
canal and started tc drink. e says that she became very drunk and
does not remember much. She does remember falling down and someone
grabbing at her legs, but she does not know who. S8She alsc says that
she has a vivid recollection of being kissed by a girl, but she is
not sure if 1t is Cryetal, and she thinks that she was being held
down. People told her to relax, that she would like it, but she does
not recall anything happening. 1 asked the victim if she recalls
anything being inserted inteo her at anytime. She stated "no".

I also asked her if she was having any discomfort or soreness in
her vaginal area or buttocks area, she again replied no, alsc asked
if it was time for her pericd, or if she was having any types of
cramps, she stated, NO. I asked the victim if she was sexually

active, she told me that she and were. I then asked her
when was the last time that they had had sex. She told me Monday
morning (11/3/97). She also said that they used a rubber, they

always used protection.

I then asked her if she could explain why there might be traces
of blood in her panties. She could offer no explanation. She also
repeated that she is past her period and she is not injured that she
knows of. I also inguired as to the victim's relationship with
Crystal. She says that they are friends, 1 asked her if Crystal is
gay or "bi", she then told me that Crystal had told her that she was
"hi". 1 asked the victim if she had ever fooled around with

Crystal, she said no.

EFTA01165947
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1-97-002687 (Continued)
1 asked her if she remembered the ride to the hospital, she told
me that it was very vague, she deces not recall her conversation with
the rescue personnel., Because of certain statements that were made
by the victim to the fire/rescue people, I felt that it was necessary

to clear up some points. The victim had stated to the rescue people
that ”#”. I asked her if she knew the meaning of
the wor uck", she said that it meant to have sex. The victim had

asked the fire/rescue personnel several times if she were pregnant
because of what happened. I then asked the wvictim i1f she knew how a
person becomes pregnaat. She then told me that you get pregnant from
having sex.

Afver conducting this interview the victim reqguested that some
of her property be returned to her, She wanted her book bag and some
clothing that was not submitted as evidence. These items were
recturned to her (see property receipt).

On this same date approximately 1830 hours, this investigator
went to 155 Santiago St., and met with Crystal Figueroca. Her parents
were not home, but she agreed to speak with me., I asked her to
relate to me the vents of the day before. Crystal told me that she
had cut school with the other kids and had gone to ‘use,
She told me that Mom had told them to leave.
had suppls them with a bottle of liquor and they had drank some of
it. ﬁ had to leave to do something and he left the victim who
according to Crystal was already drunk. This was scmewhere around
1000 to 1030 hours. Crystal says that the victim was so drunk that

she was scooting and crawling around on the grass with her dress up
and she was also making passes at the other boys who were there.

Crystal states that she saw the victim grab by the butt and
by the crouch and she alsc attempted to do the same to Adam, she
would also ask them Zor se stal states that she thinks the
victim thought they wereﬂ because she kept asking for him, I
asked Crystal if she saw anyone in any way have any sexual contact
with the victim, she states that the only thing that she saw at
anytime was 5-1 kissing the wvictim, but there was never any sex. I
alsc asked her if at anytime did she kiss the victim or caress her in
anyway. She stated "no".

I then asked her if she saw the victim place anything inside
herself, she again said no. I then asked if she had anything tc add
before ending this interview. Crystal then asked me if I knew what
the victim had said to the police officer when they came to the
gcene. [ advised her no, for her to tell me. Crystal states that
when the peolice first arrived, the victim was very belligerent and
was denying being drunk. When she (victim) realized that the police

wera golng to take some sort of action, she told one of the officers
chat, (Y - :coxd:ns to
Crystal the officer ignored this comment. this concluded the
interview. The phore number shown for Crystal on the report is not
right, the correct phone number is 792-5076.

EFTA01165948
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I then went to 107 Cypress Crescent and met with Kirstin
Barkus and her parents. AS before, I asked her to tell me about
the vents of the day before. She told me that she had cut school at
around 0830 hours and she and her friend had gone LD#
house. Kristin says that she arrived there at arocund 0900 hours she
thins, she also states that the victim was already drunk when she got
there. Kristin states that she thinks that she was with the other
people for around 2 hours. During that time she did not see anyone
do anything to the victim. She did say, as did Crystal, that the
victim made passes at the other boys who were present but no one did
anything with her. - asked her if she saw Crystal make any pass at
the victim, or if she saw her kiss the victim. Kristin said no to
this. Kristin also told me that the victim had propositioned the
police cfficer who came to the scene. I also, asked her how well she
knew the victim, she told me that this was the first time that she
had ever met her. Kristin ahd nothing else to add at this time.

This concludes the interviews with the people invelved.

All of the evidence that has been collected will be sent to the
PBSO for testing and analysis. It is unknown at this time as to why
the victim had blood in her panties or where it came from. The
victims parents were advised by this cfficer to seek medical advice
and aid for theixr daughter, as well as possible counseling of some

type.

All of the clotaing submitted and confiscated are being
submitted to the crime lab for testing. See attached lab reguest.
The information contained in this report will be sent to the State
Attorney's QCffice for review in regard to possible charges of Lewd

Lagcivious conduzt to a child under 16 years of age against
& because of his admission and the victims admission to having
sexual intercourse. This is in wviolation of FSS 800.04 (2).

Besides this admission, a simulation of sexual intercourgse was
also witnessed by the responding officer upon his arrival, This is a
violation of the same statute. All the evidence, (clothing, liquor
and lab evidence etc. has been sent to the crime lab on 11/7/97).

It should be noted that - was arrested on 11/6/97 for
hggravated Battery in an unrelated case. He is now in the County
Jail and is charged as an adult.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 11/15/5%
Entered By.: DRAHOS, KATHLEEN E. 11/26/9

On 11/19/97 the listed subject, mwhﬂ is
currently being helc in the Palm Beac ounty Haill on unrelated
charges was served with a Probable Cause Affidavit, charging him with

two counts of Lewd znd Lascivious conduct with a child under 14 years
of age.
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The PC Affidavit, Rouagh Arrest Form, and filing packet are all a
part of this case file.
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FROBABLE CAUSE Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 11/17/97
Entered By.: DRAHOS, KATHLEEN E. 11/26/97

At the rear of .56 Martin Circle, Royal Pal Beach, Palm Beach
County, Florida when the responding patrel units arrived at the above
scene, Officer Mancino who was the first on the scene observed the
defendant laying on top of the wvictim. Both the defendant and the
victim were both lay-ng on the ground, the victim was laying on her
back and according to Officer Mancino her dress was above her hips
and her legs were wrapped arcund the defendantg midsection. Both the
defendant and the wvictim were clothes. The defendant was wearing his
pants and the victim was wearing a pair of "Garfield the Cat’
underpants. As stated, the defendant was on top of the wvictim in the
migssionary posgition both the victim and the defendant were undulating
their hips and bodies, in a simulated sex act (dry humping).
According to Officer Mancino the defendant's hips were moving in and
out of the victim's 2elvic area. The wictim was also making moanin
and groaning sounds.

On this same date at approximately 1730 hours, while at the
police astation, the dJefendant was being interviewed by this
detective. He was not under arrest and had come to the station on
his own. During this interview, the defendant told me that he and

the victim had been having sex on a regular basis. The last time
being on 11/3/97 at the defendants house at _, royal
palm Beach, Florida. ©On 11/5/97, this Detective interviewed the

victim at the police station. AT this time, the victim also told me
that she and the defendant have had sex several times in the past.
The last time was on 11/3/37 in the AM hours at the defendants
house. She also stated that they used protection , they always sued
protection.

The defendant is in the county jail on unrelated charges, he
will be served with this arrest at that location.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 12/23/9
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 12/30/9

On this date (12/23/97) this investigator went to the Palm Beach
$.0. and picked up the items that were being tested by the lab.

Nothing of any evidentiary value was found.

1 have also contacted the owners of the clething and have
advised them to pick up their belongings.

EFTA01165950
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I have alsc been advised by the State Attorneys Office that they
do not choose to prosecute defendant for the charges of Lewd
and Lascivious conduct. See attached letter from the S/A office.

At this time this case is closed because there is no need for
any further pelice action.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBESON, JERRY R. 12/23/97
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 12/30/97
The property listed on the attached property receipt was
returned to the owner, — on December 23, 1997 at 1907 hours.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 12723797
Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 12/30/497

On 12/23/97, mwm _
mother came to the police stalion and picked up her sons clothes

which had been returned from P.E.S5.0.

See property receipt.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: FARRON, CHRISTOPHER S. 10/30/02

Entered BHy.: FARRON, CHRISTOFHER 5. 10/30/02

Due to the fact,the statute of limitations has run out on this case,
the property was des:troyed.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: GEROULD, GLENN A. 4/03/0:
Entered By.: GEROULD, GLENN A, 4/03/0

The evidence in this case has been destroyed.
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Supplemental Reported By: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 5/08/0
Entered By.: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 5/08/0
Reviewed By: GIANNOTITI (DAVIS, ERIN M. 5/22/0

The property listed in this case has been destroyed.
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Supplemental Reported By: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 5/07/0
Entered By.: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 5/07/0
Reviewed By: GIANNOTTI (DAVIS, ERIN M. 5/23/0

The property listed in this case has been destroyed.
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